O
ICOM

SERVICE
MANUAL

1 kW HF LINEAR AMPLIFIER

1IC-4KL

lcom Inc.




INTRODUCTION

This service manual describes the latest service information
for the IC-4KL 1kW HF LINEAR AMPLIFIER and covers the

following versions.

‘;’E_]H,fé%g VERSION MODEL

#02 US.A. IC-aKL

- #03 Europe | IC-4KL

404 U.S.A.-1 IC-4KL
- &0 France | IC4KLF

To upgrade guality, any electric or mechanical part and
‘ internal circuits are subject to change without notice or

obligation.

]

g

ORDERING PARTS

Be sure to include the following four points when ordering
replacement parts:

1. 10-digit order numbers

2. Component part number and name

3. Equipment model name and unit name
4. Quantity required

< SAMPLE ORDER Z-

1140000980 IC H PD7533C-077 IC4KL MAIN UNIT 5 pieces
5040001360 LED TLG205 IC-4KL CONTROL UNIT 10 pieces

* Addresses are provided on the inside back cover for
your convenience.

DANGER

HIGH VOLTAGE! NEVER touch the antenna connec-
tor or the power supply section in the linear amplifier
while connecting the IC-4KL to an AC outlet,

NEVER carry the linear amplifier by yourself. At least two
persons must carry the linear amplifier since it weighs
approx. 36 Kg (79.4 Ib).

NEVER expose the IC-4KL to rain or moisture since fire
or shock hazard could occur.

NEVER touch the IC-4KL with metal strips, wires, etc,
These materials may cause fires and electric shocks.

REPAIR NOTE

1. Make sure a problem is internal before disassem-
pling the linear amplifier or the remote controller.

2. DO NOT open the linear amplifier or the remote
controller until the linear amplifier is disconnected
from its power source,

3. DO NOT force any of the variable components. Turn
them slowly and smoothly.

4, DO NOT short any circuits or electronic parts. An
insulated tuning toocl MUST be used for all adjust-
ments.

5. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the
linear amplifier is defective.

6. READ the instructions of test equipment thoroughly
before connecting equipment to the linear amplifier,



SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

41
4-2
4-3
4-4

5-1
5-2

71
7-2

74
7-5

8
81
8-2
8-3
84
8-5
8-6
8-7
8-8
8-9
8-10
8-11
8-12
8-13
8-14

9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS oottt 1-1~2
INSIDE VIEWS -+t reeereereeertaniiintieetestte sttt se s s abs s sbta s nes 2-1~2
BLOCK DIAGRAM - o ccirvmeteiiieiti ettt ettt s e assnnnenns 3-1
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION - eoireiriiirimintiiemecr et sesaee e 4-1~4
LINEAR AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS -++rseessssrrrsemssemmtermmmmettnmttiinintsssisesiascassassssasssssarees -4-1
PROTECTION CIRCUITS +++ettttttstreeamrrettrmmimiiinesiarmmerrstmnisruiassssesessmsssssssmaaeroeemaa. 4-2
POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS +rrtrserssersteetmnmsriinmraeses it aiissss s 44
OTHER CIRCU'TS ................................................................................................... 4--4
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES -+ eervrerereesiriinnie s 5-1~11
PREPARATION BEFORE SERVICING -«-+-ttvrtrrnrereeraaesarrtmmmmiiiinisaaesivecicrmniiesnesscrnmannen 51
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES T8 rereeeereenraniaiiiiitiiiiiiiiaiiiiia iy 5.2
28N = i =T TR L3 1S P 6—1~8
MECHANICAL PARTS AND DISASSEMBLY oo ovcvrverimvennenineriennenienes 7-1~8
LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT ocrnreertreesmemrmnnttmtii ittt ittt s sa s 71
POWER SUPPLY UNIT treeeeeetsnnvreeammttttmmurimesiinraetsaarmssiinnssnessninerieesennnnsnesaasaecinn, 7-3
TUNER UNIT cornrrrmeseetee et ciuim s et cas e s et s st as s a s e e s e et b s et s cacn s raassnaassaes 7-5
CONTROLLER UNI T xreerrrerremarerrtiusmaasesestrsimmmmiiisasseraeeatearsssssssssonrerasrmssmsinaaesrssns 7-7
ACCESSOR]ES ....................................................................................................... 78
BOARD LAYOUTS ettt ittt se st enn s ers e e ane 8-1~7
TUNER UN|T .......................................................................................................... 8-1
DET UNIT vsvreeerrsecerrnrsiosmmmmununsessrassarsrrnstesssesensioseeresssetesreresasseesusrsersnsssesensisesnnnssaees 8-1
FIEG UNIT -+evvvvrsreesrrerciummnmossreeetermmmmmmnssisisirrenaaeanserurionsnrseesasases e 8-2
=N N G OO PO 8-2
CONT RO UNIT rer et ririirtiimmi s is s e s r e rasaas s st sssansansrseessrssssnnnansess 8-3
DIC—DC UNIT «reveerrervrsssemmmmnrmitniiiieeraaaeaanrersstasnnrar s s intrireerear st teseeesnrrrnsrsaseesorarns 8-3
ACEC UNIT vreeerrrrreseninmineiarettttrnrtti e e reeretaasrarsanseessaeesrnnenraatseaeeeeaassrnsieeeenaanns 8-4
CONTROL (D=SUB) UNIT -+rteerrmsursmsts ettt 8-4
ACC (D=SUB) UNIT -reasreeeeerirsii st 8—4
COMBINR UNIT <ccterermssnmenssurtuiiarinreaenresiisrets et aieuirre e tioturesansrsgastastornosasnnss 8-5
SPLITR UNIT -orreereemmretusireeraraersettitnineasesetevsermmnrtuitte s srraresasaasensrsassassansssarsrsnsesenseres 8-5
EILTER UNIT veveeeererreremmmmmnmnmiieteeeeeettettttsiniieesassastanesstessssrtnssieteasnansensssivererernrmss 8-6
IMATN UN T coereeeernnsrrnniimestiaatuusemneetrsternteessa e et s rannsaes bt et abrassbesaes s s ss s nestsnennaessas 8-7
E et = 11 O O N 8-7
VOLTAGE DIAGRAMS -+ v cctorteiter s eiitteein e riecstresseeearneterasesenseesnreseaeanes 9-1~2



SECTION 1

SPECIFICATIONS

N GENERAL

o Frequency coverage

¢ Input impedance

e Duty cycle

o Power supply voltage

e Usable temperature range

¢ Dimensions

e Weight

M LINEAR AMPLIFIER
o Output power

¢ Driving power
¢ Final transistor efficiency

& Spurious emissions

1.800 ~ 1.999 MHz *1
3.500 ~ 3.999 MHz
7.000 ~ 7.300 MHz
10.100 ~ 10.150 MHz
14.000 ~ 14.350 MHz
18.068 ~ 18.168 MHz
21.000 ~ 21.450 MHz
24.890 ~ 24.990 MHz %2
28.000 ~ 29.700 MHz *2
%1 Matching guaranteed from 1.85 to 1.95 MHz.
*2 The U.S.A and U.S. A1 version do not cover the 24~28 MHz band
range.

50 Q (unbalanced)

100% continuously one hour
(at 200 ~ 240 V AC, +25°C; +77 °F)

100 ~ 120 VAC or 200 ~ 240 VAC * 10%
(Automatically switched)

—10°C ~ +40°C (+14°F ~ +104°F)

Remote controller 200(W) X 149(H) X 341(D) mm
7.9(W) X 5.9(H) X 13.4(D} in

Linear amplifier  425(W) X 297(H) X 458.5(D) mm
16.7(W) X 11.7(H) X 18.1(D} in
(projections not included)

Remote controller 2.7 kg (6.0 Ib)
Linear amplifier  36.0 kg (79.4 Ib)

INPUT Al
MODE C VOLTAGE
200 ~ 240 VAC 100 ~ 120 VAC
CW, RTTY 1 kW % 500 W
SSB 1 kW PEP % 500 W PEP

% 24.5 and 28 MHz bands : 800W

Max. 100 W

1 More than 50% (at 1 kW output power)

Less than — 60 dB



H ANTENNA TUNER
e Qutput matching range 1 167Q~150Q

(when the TUNER switch is ON)
e Auto tuning accuracy : VSWRlessthan1.2: 1

o Insertion loss . Less than 0.5 dB (after tuning)

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation.



SECTION 2 INSIDE VIEWS

B LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT

Other 2 PA UNITS
are located under
the heatsink.

Automatic antenna tun-
ar is located under the
shield case.

COMBINER UNIT

MAIN UNIT

SWR UNIT
15 located on the MAIN
UNIT.

FILTER UNIT

FAN
ASFBO17T1-A




B POWER SUPPLY UNIT

DC-DC UNIT

s REG UNIT

SWITCHING
REGULATOR UNIT

FAN
CF24DC420-908A

B CONTROLLER UNIT

CONTROL
(D-SUB) UNIT

METER 2

METER 1
CONTROL UNIT




AH AB'EL+ AB'El -

zo'io

#21-101

MS 710D

L300 iamma

$ 2q

2,06 £0'20'10 ) h
ms oW ) Ly

2s i o execaznsely = =l — —
————— . == < v |

20tio | 2% zeno

™ ms NO oY
MS H3NNL HYEANGT HvAND ?
dI0BIGW 4408 Sbv0se2o mmnm__mvNi EE T —
— GI0WSZ 10 1€a‘osd
HOLYHVLWOD 130 AW ; ?m\:mmno.\zaz
©,  HOLVAVAWOD
Col ams |
€900 NO B/HZ0GZNN F k A
H3LHIANOD)| MO LYHYLNOD)| 810 T 1
LutludC ¥O12310Yd j ta
€01 o 551 150 b
____ l2o-DeESLadn Sb6ISZ 80 G¥60SE ZIO) 183110 110 —
> ndo - GIOIVSZ £10 136 14731
MS ON3S 193108d 1031084 —
A oA vd
1408 438
14
[y 206 2men] 4
1480 dMd [
[P
M ABel GBSGYNN
dWy 4313N
103108d
RA ..... ASIL z._.__QH ] k_
G 130 HMS .
A ] L
_—— — e —— ——————-— |- === ===y ===
() _ LINQ MINIGNOD o
[t ety | .
K j| £reaest 2x2592082
130 I
) ) 3onvvann) ) pvd
@] |

| | ¥3LLgs -
o |3 | HILL W
o — b

LIS Zregeease|g | | v vd ea
Zxe56S1 2 vd -==
130 HMSA ) 20" 1o

sig'sia
LIND \s 130 se
i IENIE] \ OWH3HL h

# L1y 2010

LINN
d1111ds

S (I S

1INN vd

o]
<
2
[
O
i
wn




SECTION 4

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

4-1 LINEAR AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS

4-1-1 POWER SPLITTER CIRCUIT
(SPLITR UNIT)

Output power from an exciter enters the SPLITTER UNIT

via J1. The power passes through the bypass/amplifier
relay (RL1) and is then applied to an attenuator (R9 ~ R12).

Power splitter circuit

The attenuator has a 3 dB attenuation ratio and functions as
an impedance converter. L1 converts the input impedance
of 50 Q toa12.5 Q outputimpedance.

The attenuated power then passes through the input limiter
(D3, D4). The input limiter is activated when the input
power voltage exceeds 40 V such as during momentary
overdriving. The power is divided into four equal wattages
(L2 ~ L4) which are applied to the PA UNIT.

J6
J1 H ' 5? 12 L3
R o o 1 sk 192
I RL1 -“““—I J_ "'"‘] $
| R |, : 2 7
2] I o 3
— »
»r' — L4
1 1 e T J4
3 4 -——
il o > IR
3 02
g _I_ * 1 45
-;':3 SE I S: ,L_H. _L ;
O%aw » ; ::
Ol T
ot

4-1-2 POWER AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT
(PA UNITS)

One of these four wattages is applied to the wideband
transformer (L1) where the input impedance is converted
into nine equal parts. Impedance-converted power is
power-amplified at the PA UNIT to up to 300 W. The power
transistors (Q1, Q2) form a push-pull amplifier.

The power amplifier circuit has a negative feedback circuit
(R1 ~ R4, R7, R8, C7) to keep response gain within 3 dB of
all bands.

The bias circuit consists of Q3 and D1. D1 detects the
temperature and controls bias voltage. Q3 amplifies the
current to steady the idling current. The idling current is
adjusted with R9.

The amplified power is then applied to the impedance
conversion transformer (L4, L5) to convert the output
impedance to 50 Q. The output power is then applied to
the COMBINER UNIT with a 50 Q load.

4-1-3 POWER COMBINER CIRCUIT
(COMBINR UNIT)

The output power from the PA UNIT is combined at L1 ~ L3
to obtain 1 kW of output power. When the output power from
the PA UNIT is unbalanced, the detector (D1 ~ D3) outputs
the negative voltage to the protector circuit via the “BAL” line.

The combined output power is impedance-converted at L4 to
50 Q and then applied to the FILTER UNIT.



4-1-4LOW-PASS FILTER CIRCUIT
(FILTER UNIT)

The output power passes through the Chebyschev low-pass
fiter (one of 7 low-pass filters); this filter attenuates
out-of-band signals to - 45 dB and is selected by band
selecting relays (RL1 ~ RL14). The filtered output power is
applied to a TUNER UNIT via a VSWR detector circuit.

Before passing through the low-pass filter
[dB]

0 Provacocncnconnnn

[
[

OUTPUT POWER

|
-1

t. f:
FREQUENCY

After passing through the low-pass filter
(4B}

[Hz}

o

ATTENUATION

FREQUENCY

4-1-5 DETECTOR CIRCUIT (DET UNIT)

The antenna tuner has two detector circuits: an impedance
component detector and a phase component detector.

Impedance components are picked up by L1 and detected
by D1 and D2. D2 outputs negative voltage, D1 outputs
positive voltage. Output voitage of the impedance detector
is added to the voltage output from D1 and D2. When
antenna impedance is higher than-50 Q , output voltage is
positive; when lower than 50 Q , output voltage is negative.

Phase components are picked up by comparing the phases
of the RF current and RF voltage. The RF current is
detected by L1, R3 and R4. RF voltage is detected by C22
~ C24. Both detector voltages are buffer amplified at IC1A
and IC1B and are then applied to the wave detector circuit
consisting of 1C2 ~ IC3.

After passing through the detector circuit, the output power
is applied to the tuner circuit.

Detector circuit block diagram

From FILTER UNIT COUPLER To TUNER UNIT

[R]

PHASE IMPEDANCE
COMPARATOR DETECTOR
iC1~1C4 DL D2
WAVE SHIFT GAIN
DETECTOR CONTROL
D3, D4 Q12

DET UNIT

MAIN UNFT

4-1-6 MATCHING CIRCUIT (TUNER UNIT)

Variable capacitors C7 and C8 are connected to motors
MF1 and MF2 respectively. Additional capacitors (C1 ~ C4)
are connected to C7 and C8 in parallel (C1 and C2 are
connected to C7; C3 and C4 are connected to C8) when
the linear amplifier operates in the 1.8 MHz band. C5 and
C6 are connected to C7 and C8 in parallel when the linear
amplifier operates in the 3.5 MHz band. A tap of L10 is
automatically grounded by the band-designed relays (RL5
~ RL16). By using two separate motors, the IC-4KL obtains
higher overall tuning speed. Then, tuned power is applied
to the antenna connector.

4-2 PROTECTION CIRCUITS
4-2-1 GENERAL

The IC-4KL has two protection systems. One system
decreases an exciter's (tfransceiver's) driving power through
the ALC line, and the other system bypasses the power
amplifier.

« QOutput power of the linear amplifier decreases when :
-the SWR is more than 2 : 1.

- the driving power exceeds 70 W.

- the output power exceeds 1 kW.

- the coliector current exceeds 23 A.

+ The linear amplifier is bypassed when :

- the power amplifier gain is less than 1 : 3.

- the power amplifier balance in the PA unit is broken.
- the heatsink temperature exceeds +80°C (194" F).

4-2-2 SWR CONTROL CIRCUIT

Forward waves and reflected waves are detected at D15,
D16 and L22 on the FILTER UNIT. The detected “REF”
signal is applied to the drive power control circuit (IC14B)
on the MAIN UNIT. When “REF” signal voltage increases,
1C14B outputs signals of negative voltages to the exciter to
control the drive power.



4-2-3 DRIVING POWER CONTROL CIRCUIT

A portion of the attenuated input power from the input
attenuator circuit is detected at D2 on the SPLITTER UNIT
as the input power reference signal. The input power
reference signal is applied to the MAIN UNIT via the "DRIV”
line. The signal on the “DRIV” line is applied to the drive
power control circuit (IC14B). When the drive power
increases, IC14B outputs signals of negative voltage to the
exciter to control the drive power.

4-2-4 OUTPUT POWER CONTROL CIRCUIT

The “FOR” signal, consisting of forward waves, is detected
at D15 on the FILTER UNIT and is applied to the drive
power control circuit (IC14A) on the MAIN UNIT. When the
voltage of the “FOR” signal increases and exceeds the
power set at R51 on the MAIN UNIT, IC14A outputs signals
of negative voltage to control the drive power.

4-2-5 COLLECTOR CURRENT CONTROL
CIRCUIT ‘

The “HV” line (40 V) passes through the current detector
resistor (R11) on the PA UNIT. Voltage from the “HV" line
and voltagefrom R11are appliedtothe “IC+" and “IC—"lines
of the MAIN UNIT, respectively. Signals from the “IC+" and
“IC- " lines of the MAIN UNIT are applied to the current
control circuit (IC13A). When the voltage on the "HV” line
drops approximately 2.5 V at R11, IC13A outputs signals of
negative voltages to the exciter to control the drive power.

Protection circuit block diagram

THERMO SWITCH

4-2-6 POWER AMPLIFIER GAIN PROTEC-
TION CIRCUIT

The forward wave detected at D15 on the FILTER UNIT is
applied to the power amplifier gain comparator (IC14C).
The attenuated and rectified driving power signal on the
SPLITTER UNIT is also applied to IC14C. When the ratio
of driving power to output power is more than approximately
3, IC14C outputs signals of negative voltages. The
negative voltages turn OFF the bypass/amplifier relay (RL1,
RL15) on the SPLITTER UNIT and FILTER UNIT through
Q8 ~ Q13.

4-2-7 POWER AMPLIFIER UNBALANCED
PROTECTION CIRCUIT

The power balance is detected at D1 ~ D3 on the
COMBINER UNIT. When the power unbalance is broken,
the “BAL" line is at a negative voltage level and is applied to
D14 on the MAIN UNIT. Then, the “BAL” line turns OFF
the bypass/amplifier‘relays (RL1, RL15) on the SPUTTER
UNIT and FILTER UNIT through Q8 ~ Q13.

4-2-8 HEATSINK TEMPERATURE
PROTECTION CIRCUIT

Two kinds of thermal sensors; +50 °C (+122°F ) and +90 °C
(+194 °F ) are installed in the heatsink. If the heatsink
temperature rises to +50 °C (+122 °F ) or above, the cooling
fan is activated. If the temperature rises to +90 °C (+194 °F),
the “TH” line becomes “LOW,” turning OFF the bypass/
amplifier relays ( RL1, RL15 ) on the SPLITTER UNIT
through Q9 ~ Q11.

T1ayv

i

T3V 13.0V
SWITCH
ato, o1t
REF —————— P> REF /ORI
osiiyid ALC CONTROL >
DRIV - > IC14B
SEND
DRIVE
09
FoR P outPuTPOWER PROTECT PROTECT * ‘
CONTROL P LEVELDETECTOR |——ft SWITCH
1C14A D14 012, 013
e L. K ALC PROTECT SEND SEND
CONTROL SWITCH PROTECTOR SWITCH l——
e - > IC13A D16, D17 oN o8
OoN OFF
—  orisPoweR
COMPARATOR
_. Ic4c
LINEAR LINEAR
ON SWITCH
BAL




4-3 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS
4-3-1 REGULATOR CIRCUIT (REG UNIT)

The regulator circuit produces 40 V DC. When pushing the
[POWER] switch, the RL1 turns ON; after 0.3 sec., RL2 and
RL3 turn ON. Then, the AC line is applied to the EP102
{(switching regulator circuit) to obtain 40 VDC .

4-3-2 DC-DC CONVERTER (DC-DC UNIT)

The 40 V DC is applied to the DC-DC converter circuit (Q1,
Q2) to produce * 13.8V DC.

4-3-3 VOLTAGE LINES

4-4-2 CPU PORT ALLOCATIONS

HV 40 V DC converted from the AC line at EP102 on
the REG UNIT circuits.
138V 13.8 V DC converted froma 40 V DC line at Q1 on
the DC-DC UNIT.
— 138V -13.8 V DC converted from a 40 V DC line at Q2
on the DC-DC UNIT.
8V 8 V DC from an exciter through the ACC UNIT.
T13 Transmit 13 V DC converted from a 13.8 V line at
Q10 and Q11 on the MAIN UNIT.
5V DC converted from a 13.8 V line at iC18 on the
5V MAIN UNIT. This voltage is used for the tuner and
SWR module.
_5V — 5V DC converted froma 13.8 ViineatiCiSon
the MAIN UNIT.
5V DC converted from a 13.8 V line at IC3 on the
5V CONTROL UNIT. This voltage is used for the
controlier circuit.

4-4 OTHER CIRCUITS

4-4-1 METER CIRCUITS

(1) Po METER

The “FOR” voltage from the FILTER UNIT is applied to the
peak power detector (Q7) and is then applied to the “M2”
line through the meter switch (IC17)}.

(2) Ic METER
The “IC+"and “IC-" voltages, generated at the PA UNIT, are
applied to the deferential amplifier (IC13A, pins 2, 3). The
resulting signal is applied to the *M1” line through the meter
switch (IC18).

(3) ALC METER

The “ALC” voltage from the exciter is applied to IC13B (pin
6) and the resulting signal is applied to the "M2" line
through the meter switch (IC17).

{4) TEMP METER
The “TEMP" voltage from the PA UNIT is applied to the
“M2” line through the meter switch (1IC17).

(5) Vc METER
The “+IC” voltage from the PA UNIT is applied to the *M1”
line through the meter switch (IC16),

(6) SWR METER

The "FOR” and “REF” voitages, generated at the FILTER
UNIT, are applied to the SWR module. The resuiting signal
is applied to the “M1” line through the meter switch (IC18).

4—-4

INPUT PORT
PORT PIN DESCRIPTION
NAME |[NUMBER
¢ PV 16 Input port for the detection of C7’s position.
RPV 17 Input port for the detection of C8's position.
Input port for the reactance detection
$ 18 voltage. This voltage becomes Vref/2 when
an antenna is matched.
Input port the for the resistance voltage. This
R 19 voltage becomes Vref/2 when an antenna is
matched.
Vref 20 Inputs reference voltage for an internal
converter.
SET 23 input port for the SET mode signal.
WR 24 Input port for the WRITE signal.
PWRS 26 Detects tl'_xe power.When the signal is "LOW,”
the CPU is backed up.
B1-B3 29.27 These are input ports for the 3-bit band
signal.
SEND 30 In;:?uts transmit/receive switchﬁng signal_s..
This port becomes "LOW" while transmitting.
SWR 31 Detects an SWR signal. When the SWR
exceeds 3, this port becomes “HIGH.”
Detects a tuner switch signal. The signal
TUNR 32 becomes "HIGH” when the [TUNER] switch
is turned ON.
Inputs a reset signal. This port becomes
RESET 34 “HIGH™ while transmitting or when the
operating band is changed.
OUTPUT PORT
PORT PIN
DESCRIPTION
NAME |NUMBER
Outputs a control signal for the [WAIT]
indicator. This port becomes "HIGH" while
WAIT 6 tuning. This port becomes “HIGH” and
"LOW?" alternately when the antenna tuner
cannot utilize the re—try function for tuning.
These are output ports for the 3-bit band
b,c,d | 8~10 |signal of the antenna tuner,
1, 12,11 -
6 C2 ) Output a control signal for MF2.
RC1,RC2| 14,13 | Output a control signal for MF1.
Outputs a control signal for the reset circuit.
WAKE 25 This port is “HIGH" while the CPU clock is
being oscillated.
TUN 39 Outputs a tuner switch signal. The signalis
“HIGH” when the TUNER port is “HIGH.”




SECTION 5 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

5-1 PREPARATION BEFORE SERVICING
Il REQUIRED TEST EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE

Exciter Frequency range : 1.8 ~ 30 MHz Ammeter Capability 100 mA ~ 100 A
(Transceiver) Output power :50~100 W

Mode :RTTY or FM SWR meter Frequency range : 1.8 ~ 30 MHz

- RF dummy load Impedance :16.7 ,50 and 150 Q

RF power meter Measuring range : 10 ~ 1500 W Capability - 1500 W or more
(Terminated type) Frequency range : 1.8 ~ 30 MHz

Imped 150 Q L .

vafl)g ance - Less than 1.2 : 1 Digital DC voltmeter | Input impedance :10M Q/V DC or better

DC voltmeter

Input impedance

150k Q/V DC or better

Il CONNECTION

CONTROLLER
UNIT

Exciter SWR
(Transceiver) meter
Power :
source H
200~-240V AC

LINEAR
AMPLIFIER

RF power
meter

UNIT

POWER
SUPPLY
UNIT

e

Less than 30 cm (1 ft.)

dummy load

RF




5-2 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES - 1

USTM
MEASUREMENT ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT |  ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE POINT
UNIT LOCATION UNIT ADJUST
IDLING 1 | «[POWER]switch :OFF EF Remove W101 and Measure this Verify
CURRENT TERMINAL | connect the current. This is the
2 | «Exciter frequency : 14.1000 MHz ammeter (3 A totai amount of
+ Mode - UsSB range) at that line. idling current in
+ [POWER] switch :ON See page 5-3. PA 2, PA 3 and
+ [AMPLIFIER] switch : ON PA 4.
+ DO NOT apply any audio signals
to the microphone connector.
« Connect the center tap of R8
(PA1) to the ground.
* Transmitting
3 | + Remove the center tap of R9 The current PA1 Ro
(PA1) from the ground. measured above in
mA plus 200 mA.
4 | Adjust the idling current of PA2, PA3 and PA4.

After adjustment, set as follows:
» Receiving

» [POWER] switch : OFF

* Reconnect W101.

1C-4KL has 4 PA units. The PA 1 and PA 2 units can be adjusted at the top of the LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT. The others, PA 3 and
PA 4, can be adjusted after removing the shield plate attached to the bottom of the LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT,

Adjusting the PA UNITS.

@ Remove the SIDE chassis.

& Remove the chassis cover.

(@D Remove the PA cover.

PA 3 and PA 4 units




[l PA 1 AND PA 2 UNITS

W101 Idling current

Ammeter

check point

R9 (PA 1) Idling current
check point

R9 (PA 1) Idling current
adjustment

R9 (PA 2) Idling current
adjustment

-

EF TERMINAL UNIT

~R9 (PA 2) Idling current

check point

PA 2 UNIT

PA 1 UNIT



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES -2

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT POINT
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT ADJUST
PRESETTING Before making the following adjustments, preset the volume control and switches as follows:
LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT REMOTE CONTROLLER UNIT
On the MAIN UNIT On the FRONT PANEL
R15, R85, R130 : Max. CCW [POWER] switch : OFF
R50, R51 : Max. CW — 45 degrees [TUNER] switch . OFF
S1 : Side A [AMPLIFIER] switch : OFF
On the REAR PANEL On the REAR PANEL
[ALC ADJ] control : Max. CCW {PRO TEMP] switch : PRO
Res : Max. CW
POWER SUPPLY UNIT
On the FRONT PANEL
[CIRCUIT BREAKER] switch : ON
Ve 1 » [POWER] switch :ON METER | [Vc]scale Same voltage as MAIN R75
METER » [Vc] switch :ON 1 the DC voltmeter.
« Connect the DC voltmeter to CP1.
+» Receiving
PROTECTOR| 1 « Exciter frequency  : 1.9000 MHz REAR Connect the RF 100 W Verify
« Mode :RTTY PANEL | power meterto the
» Exciter RF output power : 100 W [ANT] connector.
« [TEMP/PRO] switch : ON
+ [AMPLIFIER] switch : OFF
» Transmitting
2 | +[AMPLIFIER] switch : ON METER | [PRO]scale Set as below: REAR [ALC
2 PANEL ADJ}
control
{Turn
CW
slowly.)
3 Until the protector MAIN R85
function is activated: {Turn
CcwW
« The [PROTECT] slowly.}
LED will be ON.
* The [TRANSMIT]
LED will be OFF.
4 | +Receiving FRONT | [PROTECT]LED [PROTECT] LED Verity
« [AMPLIFIER] switch : Turn OFF PANEL remains ON,
then ON again.




Il MAIN UNIT AND EF TERMINAL

[ALC ADJ] control Presetting

R68 Presetting

R50 Presetting 3
@)

R51 Presetting

S1 Presetting
R75 Vc meter adjustment

R15 Presetting

R130 Presetting

R85 Presetting
Protector adjustment

(o]
0O00000O0OO0O
000
0000 0000

00O

CP1 Vc meter check point




ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES -3

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT
ADJUSTMENT |  ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE POINT
UNIT LOCATION UNIT ADJUST
PROTECTOR| 5 | «[ALC ADJ]contro! : Max. CCW METER | [PRO]scale The protector REAR [ALC
*» Transmitting 2 function is activated PANEL ADJ]
when the meter control
needle reaches the (Turn
following position. CW
slowly)
After adjustment, set as follows:
* Receiving
» [AMPLIFIER] switch : OFF
« [ALC ADJ] control  : Max. CCW
VSWR 1 « Exciter frequency :14.1000 MHz MAIN Connect the DC oV FILTER C73
* Mode : RTTY voltmeter to J4, pin
» [AMPLIFIER] switch : ON 3.
* Transmitting
After adjustment, set as follows:
* Receiving
OUTPUT 1 + Exciter frequency :1.9000 MHz METER | [PRO]scale Set as below: REAR [ALC
POWER * Mode : RTTY 2 PANEL ADJ]
« [TEMP/PROC] switch : ON control
*S1 : Side A (Turn
» Connect the RF power meter to CwW
the [ANT] connector. slowly)
» Transmitting
2 REAR RF power meter 1000 W MAIN R51
PANEL
Adjust 1~2 several times for precision.
3 « [ALC ADJ] control : Max. CCW METER | [PRO]scale Set as below: REAR {ALC
- S1 : Side B 2 PANEL ADJ]
control
(Turn
CW
slowly)
4 REAR RF power meter 500 W MAIN R50
PANEL

Adjust 3~4 several times.

After adjustment, set as follows:
» Receiving
« [ALC ADJ] control : Max. CCW




[l MAIN AND FILTER UNITS

[ALC ADJ] control Presetting

R51
} Output power adjustment
R50

S1 Output power presetting

0

J4, pin 3 VSWR check point

(o]
000000000
00O

00O

000
0000

C73 VSWR adjustment

C—OCCDoO C—/
CTHO o CcCDo
CTCOHOH C—OC—

ml_rj
\ ®




ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES - 4

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT N
ADJUSTMENT |  ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE POINT
UNIT LOCATION UNIT ADJUST
Po 1 | *[TEMP/PRO]switch: ON METER | [PRO]scale Set as below. REAR [ALC
METER * 81 : Side A 2 PANEL ADJ}
+ Connect the RF power meter to the contro}
[ANT] connector. (Turn
* Transmitting CwW
slowly)
2 | «{Po]switch :ON [Po] scale Same power as the MAIN R43
power meter.
After adjustment, set as follows:
- Receiving
ic 1 « [POWER]switch  : OFF
METER » Remove W101 and connect the ammeter (100 A range) to the line of W101. See page 5-9.
2 | -{POWER]switch :ON METER | [ic]} scale 0A MAIN Re68
« {Ic} switch :ON 1
+ Receiving
3 | « Transmitting Same cutrent as the RBS
ammeter.
Adjust 1~2 several times for precision.
After adjustment, set as follows:
+ Receiving
« [POWER] switch : OFF
« Reconnect W101.
IcALC 1 + Connect the load to CP2. METER | [lc] scaie 34A MAIN R15
METER * 81 :Side B 1
* [POWER] switch  : ON
* [ic] switch :ON
« Transmitting
2 |81 : Side A 50 A R130

After adjustment, set as follows:
» Receiving




Il MAIN UNIT AND EF TERMINAL

[ALC ADJ] control

0000

000000000
0000

00O
0000

[eJX o e]

Po meter adjustment

R43 Po meter adjustment

S1 Ic ALC meter presetting

B
A
1
R 5 Ilc ALC meter
adjustment

R130

R68 ——
ic meter adjustment {
R69
O=0
T
W101 Ic meter < r‘
presetting =
= EIC
= ::_—_ 7O d » 1
(OO ;
®
e L]
ele

CP2 ic ALC meter
adjustment
(Load 40V, 10A)




ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES -5

ADJUSTMENT
MEASUREMENT
ADJUSTMENT |  ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE POINT
UNIT LOCATION UNIT ADJUST
SWR 1 + Exciter frequency : 14,1000 MHz METER | [SWR]scale SWR 3 MAIN Ro8
METER » Mode :RTTY 1
« [SWR] switch :ON
+ 81 : Side A s st cness smt
+ Connect the 18.7 or 150 Q dummy SRS T S LN
load to the [ANT] connector. ETETSS
» Transmitting T
After adjustment, set as follows:
» Receiving
TUNER 1 | «[POWER]switch ;: OFF
« Remove 10 screws from the shield cover.
« Disconnect W27 and connect the 50 Q dummy load . See page 5-11,
2 | - Exciter frequency : 7.1000 MHz MAIN Connect the digital 46-5V MAIN Verify
* Mode :LSB DC voltmeter to IC1,
» [POWER] switch : ON pin 20. (Vref)
« DO NOT apply any audio signals
to the microphone connector.
* Transmitting
3 Connect the digital One-half of the R19
DC voltmeter to value of IC1, pin 20.
1C21, pin 1. (Oo) {00 = Vref/ 2)
4 Connect the digital One-half of the R25
DC voltmeter to value of IC1, pin 20,
iC21, pin 7. {(Ro) {Ro = Vref/2)
After adjustment, set as follows:
» Receiving
5 | «Mode P RTTY MAIN Connect the digital One-half of the DET ce
« Exciter RF output power : 100 W DC voltmeter to value of IC1, pin 20.

« Transmitting

IC2t, pins tand 7,

{Oo = Ro = Vref/2)

After adjustment, set as follows:
* Receiving .
« Remove the 50 Q dummy load and reconnect W27.

After all adjustments, attach the shield cover and set as follows:
« [ALC ADJ] control : Max. CCW
+ Attach the shaft cover for the [ALC ADJ] control.

5—10




S1 SWR meter presetting
R98 SWR meter adjustment

L

<

s T

0000
000

000000000

000
CO00000

IC1, pin 20

IC21, pin 7 —
IC21, pin 1

{

Tuner
check

[l MAIN AND DET UNITS
point

5—-11

to dummy load

DETUNIT —/

C6 Tuner adjustment



SECTION 6 PARTS LIST

[EF UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]
F:‘EOF OI:ISER DESCRIPTION F:‘EJ 0';%?“ DESCRIPTION
C1 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V Dto 1710000030 Diode 1S1555
D11 1710000030 Diode 181555
MF1 2710000280 Motor CF24DC420-808A D12 1710000030 Diode 151555
D13 1710000030 Diode 181555
MF2 2710000250 Motor ASFBO171-A D14 1730000230 Zener RD11E By
D15 1710000030 Diode 181555
EP2 68510008350 Lead Frame ML-1750A 4P D16 1710000030 Diode 151555
EP3 8510000500 Lead Frame L-3552-1L3PR D17 1710000030 Diode 151555
EP4 8510009170 Lead Frame D-13 Dig 1710000030 Dicde 151555
Dig 1710000030 Diode 151555
D20 1710000030 Diode 151555
D21 1710000030 Diode 181555
[MAIN UNIT] D22 1710000030 | Dicde 151555
D23 1790000240 Diode 18599
REF. ORDER DESCRIPTION D24 1710000030 | Diode 151555
NO. NO. D25 1710000030 | Diode 181555
D28 1710000030 Diode 181555
IC1 1140000880 iC w PD7533C-077 D27 1710000030 Diode 181555
IC2 1110000300 IC M31801P D28 1710000030 Diode 181555
1C3 1130000830 IC uwPD4012BC D2g 1730000180 Zener RD7.5E B2
IC4 1130000830 1c p PD4012BC D30 1730000280 Zener RD24E B2
IC5 1130000620 c nPD4011BC D31 1730000280 Zener RD24E B2
ics 1130001100 e 1 PD4063BC Daz 1710000030 Dicde 151555
IC7 1130000870 c u PD40718BC D33 1730000160 Zener RD7.5E B2
ics 1120000970 ic M54582P D34 1730000100 Zener RD5.1E B2
iCg 1120000870 ] M54582P D3s 1710000030 Dicde 151555
iC10 1120000970 iC M54582P D3s 1730000250 Zener RD12E B2
ic11 1130004410 ic TC74HC1T4AP D37 1710000050 Dicde 18853
IC12 1130004410 IC TC74HC174AP D38 1710000050 Diode 18853
IC13 1110000540 IC NJM4558D D3s 1710000050 Diode 18853
IC14 1110001870 ic NJM2802N D40 1730000190 Zener RD8.2E B3
IC15 1110001870 Ic NJM2g02N D41 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
ic18 1130000120 iC TC4086BP D42 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
ic17 1130000120 IC TC4088BP D43 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
iC18 1180000270 iC NJM78MO5A D44 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
iC18 1180000560 ic NJM78MO5A D4s 1710000350 Dicde 1N4002
1C20 1110001791 1C TA7279P D48 | 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
iC21 1110000540 IC NJM4558D D47 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
iCa22 1110000540 IC NJM4558D D48 1710000050 Diocde 18853
Q1 1510000050 Transistor 25A1015-Y X1 8060000180 Ceramic resonator CSB500E
Q2 - 1530000440 Transistor 25C845 P
Q3 1530000110 | Transistor 2SC2458-GR
Q4 1590000350 Transgistor RN1204 L1 6180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q5 1510000050 Transistor 2SA1015-Y L3 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
as 1590000340 Transistor RN1202 L4 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Qr 1530000440 Transistor 25C945 P LS 8180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Qs 1530000440 Transistor 25C845 P L& 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Qg 1530000440 Transistor 28C945 P L7 8180000880 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q1o 1510000050 Transistor 2SA1015-Y L8 8180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q11 1520000320 Trangistor 25B834-Y i9 6180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Qt2 1530000440 Transistor 2SC945 P L1o 8180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q13 1510000050 | Transistor 2SA1015-Y L1t 8180000860 Coit LAL 04NA 101K
Q14 1580000350 Transistor RN1204 L12 8180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q15 1530000440 Transistor 2SCB45 P L13 8180000090 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Qis 1530000440 Transistor 2SC845 P L4 8180000080 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q17 1580000340 Transistor RN1202 Lis 6180000980 Coil LAL G4NA 101K
Q19 1590000370 Transistor RN2204 (8 1] 8180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
Q20 1530000180 Transistor 25C2878-8 L17 8180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L8 6180000990 Coil LAL CANA 101K
Li9 6910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001
D1 1710000030 Diode 1S1555 L20 6910000870 Coil BTO1RNt-A61-001
D2 1710000030 Diode 151555 121 6910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001
D3 1710000030 Diode 151555 L22 8910000870 Coil BTOTRN1-A61-001
D4 1710000030 Diode 151555 123 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001
D5 1710000030 Diode 151555 124 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001
D8 1710000030 Dicde 181555 L25 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001
D7 1710000030 Diode 151555 Lze 8910000870 Coll BTO1RN1-A61-001
D8 1710000030 Dicde 1S1555 ta27 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A61-001
Dg 1710000030 Diode 181555 L28 8910000870 Caoil BTOt1RN1-A61-001




[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]
I:‘EC:: OF;%ER DESCRIPTION FLEJ' O:%ER DESCRIPTION
L30o 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K R45 7010004320 Resistor R20J 10kQ
L31 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K R486 7010003360 Resistor ELR20J 470 Q
L32 6180001220 Coil LAL 04NA 100K R47 7010003740 Resistor ELR20J 470k Q
L33 6180001220 Coil LAL 04NA 100K R48 7010003780 Resistor ELR20J 1MQ
L35 8180000900 Coit LAL 03NA 101K R49 7010003700 Resistor ELR20J 220 k Q
L38 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R50 7310000790 Trimmer RHO0B851C15J1UA (104)
L39 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R51 7310000790 Trimmer RH0851C15J1UA (104)
L40 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K RS2 7010003740 Resistor ELR20J 470k Q
L41 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001 RS3 7010003820 Resistor ELR20J 3.3 MQ
L42 6910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001 RS54 7010004540 Resistor R20J 580 kQ
L43 8910000670 Coil BTO1RN1-A61-001 RS5 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q
L44 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001 RS8 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q
L45 6910000670 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001 R57 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ
L46 6910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A81-001 R58 7010004340 Resistor R20J 15k Q
L48 6180000990 Coil LAL O4NA 101K RS9 7010004430 Resistor R20J B88kQ
L4g 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R60 70100037680 | Resistor ELR20J 680 k Q
L50 68180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R81 7010004430 | Resistor R20J 68kQ
L51 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R62 7010001390 | Resistor R25XJ 82kQ
L52 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R63 7080001120 Resistor CRB25FX 82k Q
L53 8180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R84 7080000630 Resistor CRB25FX 1MQ
L54 8180000990 Cceil LAL 04NA 101K R65 7080001120 Reststcr CRB25FX 82k 2
L55 8180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R66 7080000830 Resistor CRB25FX 224k Q
L56 6180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R67 7080000310 Resistor CRB25FX 22k Q
L57 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K Res 7310001240 Trimmer RHO0821CS2J1KA (471)
Ls8 6180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K Reég 7310000660 Trimmer RHO0621C14J19A (103)
Ls9 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R70 7010003400 Resistor ELR20J 1kQ
L6C 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R71 7010001380 Resistor R25XJ 88k Q
L81 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K R72 7010003840 Resistor ELR20J 88 Kk Q
L82 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R73 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ
Le3 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R74 7010001450 | Resistor R25XJ 220k Q
L64 6180000980 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K R75 7310000800 | Trimmer RH0851CJ5J01A (224)
R76 7010000930 | Resistor R25XJ 15 Q
R77 7010004340 Resistor R20J 15kQ
R1 7010004150 | Resistor R20J 470 Q R78 7010003550 | Resistor ELR20J 15k Q
R2 7010004610 Resistor R20J 3.3MQ R79 7010004300 Resistor R20J 6.8kQ
R3 7010003780 Resistcr ELR20J 1MQ R80 7010003440 Resistor ELR20J2.2kQ
R4 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q R81 7010004190 | Resistor R20J 1kQ
RS 7410000180 Resistor Array RMX- 7 473K R82 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q
R6 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q R83 7010004160 Resistor R20J 560 Q
R7 7010003820 Resistor ELR20J 47 kQ R84 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q
R8 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100 kQ R85 7310000760 Trimmer RH0651CJ4J01A (223)
R9 7010003780 Resistor ELR20J 680 k Q R8s 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q
R10 7010003760 | Resistor ELR20J 680 k Q R87 7010004190 | Resistor R20J 1kQ
R11 7010003820 Resistor ELR20J 47 kQ R8s 7010003400 Resistor ELR20J 1kQ
R12 7410000160 Resistor Array RMX- 7 473K R89 7010003440 Resistor ELR20J 2.2k Q
R13 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q R8O 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q
R14 70100036680 Resistor ELR20J 100k Q R91 7010004110 Resistor R20J 220 Q
R15 7310000660 Trimmer RH0621C14J19A (103) Ro2 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ
Ri16 7080000420 Resistor CRB25FX 100 k Q R93 7010004400 Resistor R20J 39 kQ
R17 7080000830 | Resistor CRB25FX 1MQ Rg4 7010004450 | Resistor R20J 100k Q
R18 7080000420 Resistor CRB25FX 100 k Q R95 7010003810 Resistor ELR20J 39 kQ
R1g9 7310000880 Trimmer RH0821C14J19A {103) Ro8 7010004370 Resistor R20J 22kQ
R20 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q R87 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47k Q
R21 7010004320 Resistor R20J 10kQ R98 7310000730 Trimmer RHOB51CN3J01A (332)
R22 7080000420 | Resistor CRB25FX 100 k Q Ro9 7010004250 | Resistor R20J 3.3kQ
R23 7080000830 Resistor CRB25FX 1 MQ R100 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q
R24 7080000420 Resistor CRB25FX 100 k Q R101 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100kQ
R25 7310000660 Trimmer RHO821C14J18A (103) R102 7010003860 Resistor ELR20J 100 k Q
R28 7010004150 Resister R20J 470 Q R103 7010003680 Resistor ELR20J 100 k Q@
R27 7010003580 Resistor ELR20J 22kQ R104 7010004110 Resistcr R20J 220 @
R28 7010004190 Resistor R20J 1kQ R105 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100Kk §
R29 7010004190 | Resistor R20J 1kQ R108 7010001190 | Resistor R25XJ 22k Q
R30 7010004190 | Resistor R20J 1kQ R107 7010003630 | Resistor ELR20J 568 k Q
R31 7010004270 Resistor R20J 4.7kQ R108 7010004440 Resistor R20J 82kQ
R32 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ R109 7010003600 Resistor ELR20J 33 k Q
R33 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100kQ R110 7010003850 Resistor ELR20J 82 k Q
R34 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100kQ R111 7010004440 Resistor R20J 82kQ
R35 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10kQ R112 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ
R36 7010003830 Resistor ELR20J 58 kQ R113 7010005260 Resistor R25XJ1.2M G
R37 7010004440 Resistor R20J 82kQ R114 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47k Q
R38 7010004390 Resistor R20J 33kQ R115 7010004530 Resistor R20J 470 kQ
R39 7010003620 | Resistor ELR20J 47 kQ R118 7010003400 | Resistor ELR20J 1 kQ
R40 7010003620 Resistor ELR20J 47 kQ R117 7010003630 Resistor ELR20J 568 k Q
R41 7010003620 | Resistor ELR20J 47kQ R120 7010003820 | Resistor ELR20J 47 k Q
R42 7010004370 Resistor R20J 22kQ Ri2t 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47k Q
R43 7310000780 Trimmer RHO851CS4J25A (473) R122 7010003820 Resistor ELR20J 47 k Q
R44 7010003580 Resistor ELR20J 22k Q R123 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q




[MAIN UNIT] [MAIN UNIT]
?&:_' oz%rfza DESCRIPTION %E;‘ OZ%ER DESCRIPTION
R124 7010003660 Resistor ELR20J 100 k Q cas 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R125 7010003680 Resistor ELR20J 100k Q ce? 4530000250 Capacitor Array B8XC0112-32N
R128 7010003580 Resistor ELR20J 22k Q ces 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R127 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q [ols1Y] 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R128 7010003440 Resistor ELR20J 2.2k Q C70 4530000250 Capacitor Array B8XC0112-32N
R128 7010004280 Resistor R20J 58kQ C71 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R130 7310000660 Trimmer RHOB21C14J19A (103) C72 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R131 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47 kQ C73 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R132 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47k Q C74 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R133 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10k Q C75 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
C76 4010000460 Ceramic DD104 B 471K 50V
C77 4010000480 Ceramic DD104 B 471K 50V
Ct 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V C78 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c2 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V c78 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C3 4510002810 Electrolytic 18 S5 47 uF csao 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C4 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M c81 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C5 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V c82 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C8 4010000380 Ceramic DD107 SL 2214 50V c83 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C7 4010000380 Ceramic DD107 SL 221J 50V c84 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
cs 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V c8s 4530000250 | Capacitor Array B8XCO112-32N
Cg 4040000260 Barrier Layer UZE 08X 104M cae 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c10 4040000260 Barrier Layer UZE 08X 104M caz7 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c1 4510002810 Electrolytic 168 8§ 47 pF cs8 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c12 4510002810 Electrolytic 18 8$ 47 uF Cc89 4550000010 Tantalum DN 1C 4R7TM
C13 4510002810 Electrolytic 18 S5 47 uF C80 4530000250 Capacitor Array  B8XC0112-32N
c14 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V Co1 4530000250 | Capacitor Array B8XC0112-32N
Ci5 4510003040 Electroiytic 186 SS 100 pfF o+)] 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Cc18 4010000460 Ceramic DD104 B 471K 50V ca3 4530000350 Capacitor Array  B8ZC0111-32N
C17 4010000510 Ceramic DD1086 B 222K 50V Co4 4010000820 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
ci8 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V Cg5 4510001770 Electrolytic 18 RBP 10 uF
cig 4010000480 Ceramic DD104 B 471K 50V ceo6 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c20 4010000510 Ceramic DD106 B 222K 50V ce7 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c21 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V cos 4510001730 Electrolytic 50 RBP 047 uF
c22 4510002780 Electrolytic 188810 uF C100 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c23 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V c1ot 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C24 4040000250 | Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
C25 4010000500 Ceramic DD104 B 102K 50V
c26 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V S1 2220000360 Switch ESD-1111212
c27 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V S2 2220000380 Switch ESD-1111212
Cc28 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c2¢9 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K S50V
C30 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V BT1 3020000020 Lithium Battery BR2032-1T2
C31 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c32 4510002840 Electrolytic 5658 1 uF
C33 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V EP1 0910021577 P.C. Board B 1735G {MAIN)
C34 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C35 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C38 4010000330 Ceramic DD105 SL 101J 50V
C37 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c3s 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V KSWR UNIT]
C39 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V REF. ORDER
c40 4010000420 | Ceramic DD108 SL 391J 50V NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
ca1 4010000510 Ceramic DD106 B 222K 50V
C42 4510002780 Electrolytic 1868810 uF ICt 1110000960 IC NJM4A558M(T1)
C43 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M 1IC2 1110000960 IC NJM4558M(T1}
C44 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
C45 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C48 4510002830 Electrotytic 25 SS 4R7 pF [+}} 1560000380 FET 2SK209-Y (TEB5R)
C47 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M Q2 1560000380 FET 2SK209-Y (TE85R)
C48 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C49 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C50 4510002780 Electrolytic 18 SS 10 uF D1 1750000030 Diode 188187 (TE8SR}
c51 4510002780 | Electrolytic 16SS 10 uF
C52 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
C53 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M R1 7030000820 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 100 k Q {104)
C54 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R2 7030000500 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 10k Q (103)
Cs5 4040000250 Barmrier Layer UAT 08X 473M R3 7030000500 Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 10k Q (103)
cse 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R4 7030000500 Resistor MCR1OEZHS 10 k Q (103)
Cs57 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V RS 7030000800 Resistor MCR10EZH.) 68 k Q (683)
Cc58 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 SS 10 uF Re 7030000570 Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 39 k Q (393)
C59 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R7 7030000580 Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 47 kQ (473)
ce0 4510002780 Electrolytic 186 SS 10 uF R8 7030000580 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 47 k Q (473)
cset 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V Rg 7030000540 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 22 k Q (223)
ce2 4510002780 Electrotytic 188S 10 pF R10 7030000820 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 100 k Q (104)
ce3 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R11 7030000500 Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 10k Q (103)
c84 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 S8 10 pF R12 7030000500 Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 10k Q {103}
c85 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R13 7030000830 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 120 k Q (124)




[SWR UNIT] [FILTER UNIT]
F:g" OZ%FR DESCRIPTION ?g:' O?‘%?R DESCRIPTION
R14 7030000500 | Resistor MCR10EZHJ 10k Q {103) ce 4010004770 | Ceramic DE0S10 SL 380J 8K V
R15 7030000480 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 8.8 k Q (682) c7 4010004780 Ceramic DE0910 SL 330J8K YV
R18 7030000500 | Resistor MCRI10EZHJ 10k Q {103} ce 4010004770 | Ceramic DE0910 SL 390J 8KV
R17 7030000570 | Resistor MCR10EZHJ 38 k Q (393) Cce 4010004800 | Ceramic DE1210 SL 820J 6K V
R18 7030000740 Resistor MCR10EZHJ 1 M Q (105) c10 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310 SL 101J 6KV
R19 7030000570 | Resistor MCR10EZHJ 39 k Q (393) cit 4010004780 | Ceramic DE1010 SL 560J 6K V
c12 4010004780 | Ceramic DE1010 SL 560J 6K V
c13 4010004780 Ceramic DE1010 SL 560J 6K V
(o] 4030003360 | Ceramic GRM40 F 473Z 50PT Cc14 4010004790 | Ceramic DE1210 SL. 880J 8KV
c2 4030001140 | Ceramic GRM40 F 103Z 50PT C1s 4010004780 | Ceramic DE1010 SL 560J 8K V
c3 4030003360 | Ceramic GRM40 F 473Z 50PT c18 4010004780 | Ceramic DE1010 SL 5604 6K V
cs 40300033680 | Ceramic GRM40 F 473Z 50PT c17 4010004790 | Ceramic DE1210 SL 680J 8KV
cs 4030003380 | Ceramic GRM40 F 473Z 50PT ci18 4010004780 | Ceramic DE1010 SL560J 6K V
c8 4030001080 Ceramic GRM40 B 471K 50PT c19 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310 SL101J 8KV
c7 4030003460 Ceramic GRM40 B 582K 50PT C20 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310 SL101J 8KV
c21 4010004800 | Ceramic DE1210 SL 820J 8K V
C22 4010004800 Ceramic DE1210 SL820J6K V
EP1 0910014861 P.C. Board B 1332A (SWR) cz23 4010004800 Ceramic DE1210 SL B20J 8K V
c24 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310SL101J6K V
c25 4010004820 Ceramic DE1410 SL121J 6KV
c26 4010004830 | Ceramic DE1510 SL151J 8K V
[FILTER UNIT] c27 4010004830 | Ceramic DE1510 SL 151J 8K V
K RDER cz8 4010004830 | Ceramic DE1510 SL 151J 6KV
':f;, o~o_ DESCRIPTION c20 4010004820 | Ceramic DE1410 SL 121J 8K V
C30 4010004820 | Ceramic DE1410 SL121J 6K V
D2 1710000350 Diode TN4002 c3 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310 SL101J8K YV
D4 1710000350 Diode 1N4002 Cc32 4010004800 Ceramic DE1210 SL 820J 8KV
De 1710000350 | Diode 1N4002 ca3 4010004820 | Ceramic DE1410 SL121J 8KV
pe 1710000350 | Diode 1N4002 C34 4010004820 | Ceramic DE1410 SL121J 8KV
D10 1710000350 | Dicde 1N4002 c35 4010004290 | Ceramic DE1310 SL 181J 3KV
D12 1710000350 Diode 1N4002 c38 4010004830 Ceramic DE1510 SL1S1JBK YV
D14 1710000350 Dicde 1N4002 Cc37 4010004830 Ceramic DE1510 SL 151J6KV
D15 1710000040 Diode 15853 C38 4010004830 Ceramic DE1510 SL151J8KV
Die 1710000040 Diode 15953 C39 4010004280 Ceramic DE1310 5L 181J 3KV
D17 1710000350 Diode - 1N4002 C40 4010004290 Ceramic DE1310 SL 181J 3KV
C41 4010004740 | Ceramic DE1207 SL271J 2KV
C42 4010004740 Ceramic DE1207 SL271J 2KV
L1 6110002270 Coil LA-404 C43 4010004740 Ceramic DE1207 SL 271J 2KV
L2 8110002280 Coil LA-405 Ca4 4010004750 Ceramic DE1510 SL331J 2KV
L3 6110002250 | Coit LA-402 C45 4010004740 | Ceramic DE1207 SL 271J 2K V
L4 6110002260 | Coil LA-403 [o7T: 38 4010004740 | Ceramic DE1207 SL271J 2KV
LS 8140001920 Coil LR-202 C47 4010004750 Ceramic DE1510 SL331J 2KV
L6 6140001930 | Coll LR-203 ca8 4010004750 | Ceramic DE1510 SL 331J 2KV
L7 8140001900 | Coil LR-200 c49 4320000250 | Dip Mica DM20C 56145
L8 6140001810 | Coil LR-201 C50 4320000250 | Dip Mica DM20C 561J5
L9 8140001880 | Coil LR-198 C51 4320000250 | Dip Mica DM20C 561J5
L10 8140001940 Coil LR-189 Cs2 4320000250 Dip Mica DM20C 581J5
L1t 6140001870 Coil LR-108 C53 4320000250 Dip Mica DM20C 581J5
L12 6140001880 Coit LR-187 C54 4320000250 Dip Mica DM20C 5681J5
L13 6140001850 Coit LR-194 C55 4320000260 Dip Mica DM20C 881J5
L14 6140001860 | Coil LR-195 cse 4320000260 | Dip Mica DM20C 681J5
L15 6180001220 | Coil LAL 04NA 100K Cc58 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L16 8180001220 | Coil LAL 04NA 100K (o] 4010000520 { Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L17 6180001220 | Coil LAL 04NA 100K ce2 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L8 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K ce4 4040000250 Barmier Layer UAT 08X 473M
L19 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K cee 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
120 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K ces 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
121 8180000890 | Colil LAL 04NA 101K c70 4040000250 | Barrier Layer  UAT 08X 473M
122 8140000100 | Coil LR-22A c71 4010000420 | Ceramic DD108 SL 3914 50V
123 8180000800 | Coil LAL O3NA 101K c72 4010000420 | Ceramic DD108 SL 391J 50V
124 8180000450 Coil RFC L6 222K cr3 4610001220 Trimmer CVE101-58 {100P)
L25 6110001270 Coll LA-187 C74 4010000380 Cemamic DD107 SL271J 50V
[sr£: 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
cr8e 4010004940 Ceramic DEO705 SL470J 1KV
Rt 7010004720 Resistor R50XJ 100 Q cry 4010004320 Ceramic DEO705 SL 180J 1KV
R2 7010004370 Resistor R20J 22kQ 78 4010004040 Ceramic DEO705 S$L470J 1KV
R3 7010004370 Resistor R20J 22kQ Cr9 4010004320 Ceramic DEO705 SL 180J 1KV
R4 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47k Q C80 4010004310 Ceramic DEQ705 SL 100D 1KV
R5 7010004410 Resistor R20J 47 kQ ca1 4010004310 Ceramic DEQ705 SL 100D 1KV
R7 7010004720 | Resistor RS0XJ 100 Q c82 4010003850 | Ceramic DDOB SL 080D 500V
R8 7010004720 | Resistor R50XJ 100 Q
R9 7070000600 | Resistor CRH200 R-02J 47 Q (470)
C1 4010004780 Ceramic DE1010 SL 560J 8KV RL1 8330000740 Relay AJW 2511
Cc2 4010004760 Ceramic DE0910 SL 330J 8KV { WIAFHN-DC12V)
C3 4010004770 Ceramic DE0810 SL 3904 6KV
c4 4010005130 | Ceramic DEO0910 SL470J 8KV
Cs 4010005130 Ceramic DEO910 SL 470J 8KV




[FILTER UNIT] [SPLITR UNIT]
F:::_' O:l.;:fﬂ DESCRIPTION i;EoF OI;%ER DESCRIPTION
RL2 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 L4 8140000100 | Coil LR-22A
RL3 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 L5 8180000900 | Coil LAL O3NA 101K
RL4 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 Le 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
RL5 6330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 L7 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
RLE 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511
RL7 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511
RL8 6330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 R1 7010004720 | Resistor R50XJ 100 Q
Rig 6330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 R2 7010004720 | Resistor RSOXJ 100 Q
RL1O 6330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 R3 7010004720 | Resistor RSOXJ 100 Q
RL11 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 R4 7010004720 | Resistor R50XJ 100 Q
RL12 8330000751 | Relay AJW 4511 RS 7010005000 | Resistor RSOXJ 4.7k Q
RL13 8330000751 Relay AJW 4511 Ré 7010000330 Resistor ELR25J470 Q
RL14 8330000751 Relay AJW 4511 R? 7010001320 | Resistor R25XJ 22k Q
RL15 6330000780 Relay AGP 2013 (DSP1-DC12V} R8s 7010000370 | Resistor FLR25J 1kQ
Ro 7100000580 | Resistor SRW7P-M 50 QJ (500)
R10 7100000580 | Resistor SRW7P-M S0 QJ {500)
EP1 0910018518 | P.C. Board B 17371 (FILTER) R11 7100000580 | Resistor SRW7P-M50 QJ (500)
EP2 6510008060 | Lead Frame P-422 R12 7100000580 | Resistor SRW7P-M50 QJ (500)
EP3 85100068080 | Lead Frame P422 R13 7070000590 | Resistor CRH100X R-02J 33 kQ (333)
(o3} 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
[COMBAINR UNIT] c2 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c3 4510002980 | Electrolytic 50SS 10 uF
REF. ORDER C4 4010000580 | Ceramic DD110 F 4732 50V
NO, NO, DESCRIPTION cs 4010000580 | Ceramic DD110 F 473Z 50V
c8 4010003890 | Ceramic DDO0§ SL 180K 500V
D1 1710000040 | Diode 15953 c7 4010003890 | Ceramic DDO8 SL 180K 500V
D2 1710000040 | Diode 15653 cs 4010003890 | Ceramic DD08 SL 180K 500V
D3 1710000040 | Diode 15953 cg 4010003890 | Ceramic DDO8 SL 180K 500V
Ccio 4010004000 | Ceramic DDO9 SL 820K 500V
c11 4010004000 | Ceramic DD0g SL 820K 500V
L1 6140000970 | Coil LR-119 ciz 4010003830 | Ceramic DDO8 SL 270K 500V
L2 8140000070 | Coil LR-119 c13 4010004210 | Ceramic DD83 YZ 2037 500V
L3 8140001950 | Coil LR-211 C14 4010004100 | Ceramic DD14 SL 331K 500V
L4 6140001960 | Coil LR-213 c1s 4010000850 | Ceramic DD104 CH 050C 50V
c18 4510001730 | Electrolytic 50 RBP 0.47 pF
R1 7080000710 | Resistor RS3B 100 Q
R2 7080000710 | Resistor RS3B 100 Q RL1 8330000720 | Relay DS1-M-DC12V (AG2 013}
R3 7010001030 Resistor R25XJ 100
R4 7010000130 | Resistor ELR25J 10 Q
RS 7010000130 | Resistor ELR25J 10 Q EP1 0910018484 | P.C. Board B 1738D (SPLITR)
Re 7100000580 | Resistor SRW7P-M 50 Q J (500)
R7 7010000090 | Resistor ELR25J4.7 Q
Re 7010000150 | Resistor ELR25J 15 Q
Rg 7010000130 Resistor ELR25J 10 Q
Ri0 7010000130 | Resistor ELR25J 10 Q [ACC UNIT]
R11 7010001030 | Resistor R25XJ 100 Q
REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
c1 4040000250 | Bamier Layer  UAT 08X 473M
cz2 4040000250 | Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M [a}} 1710000040 | Diode 18953
fox 4010004810 | Ceramic DE1310 SL 101J 8KV D2 1710000040 | Diode 15953
Cc4 4010004810 | Ceramic DE1310 SL 1014 8KV
Ly 6810000870 | Coil BTC1RN1-A81-001
EP1 0910018503 | P.C. Board B 1738C {COMBINR} L2 6180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
EP4 0910020780 | P.C. Board B 2047 L3 8180000900 | Coil LAL O3NA 101K
L4 6180000800 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L5 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L10t 8180000860 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L102 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
[SPLITR UNIT] L103 | e180000800 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L104 6180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
':‘;F_' o';%fﬂ DESCRIPTION L105 6180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L106 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L1o7 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
D1 1710000350 | Diode 1N4002 L108 6180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
D2 1710000040 | Diode 15953 L10g 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
D3 1710000210 | Diode GU-3Z Li110 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
D4 1710600210 | Diode GU-3Z L111 8180000900 | Coil LAL O3NA 101K
L112 6180000800 | Coil LAL O3NA 101K
L113 8180000800 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
Lt 8140000970 | Coil LR-119 L114 8180000990 { Coil LAL 04NA 101K
12 6140000870 | Coil LR-118 L115 8180000900 | Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L3 8140000100 | Coil LR-22A




[ACC UNIT] [TUNER UNIT]

REF. ORDER REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
R1 7210001720 Variable Resistor EVH-GHAS15B14 (10KB) D1 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
D2 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
D3 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
C1 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V D4 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
c2 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V D5 1710000350 | Diode 1N4002
Cc3 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V D8 1710000350 Diocde 1N4002
C4 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V D7 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
Cs 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V D8 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
(o]} 4010000590 Ceramic DD110 F 473Z 50V Do 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
Cc7 4010000580 Ceramic DD110 F 473Z 50V
c101 4530000250 Capacitor Array  B8XC0112-32N
C102 4530000250 Capacitor Array  B8XCO0112-32N Lt 8180000990 Ccil LAL 04NA 101K
c103 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V L2 6180000990 Cail LAL 04NA 101K
L3 6180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L4 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
EP1 0910020722 P.C. Board B 1742B (ACC) LS 8180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
EP101 0910020731 P.C. Board B 1801A Le 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L7 6180000890 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L8 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
L9 8180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K
[PA UNIT] L10 6130002330 | Coil LB-255
REF. ORDER DESCRIPTION .
NoO. NO. R1 7310001050 | Trimmer EVHB0AF15B14 (10KB)
R2 7310001050 | Trimmer EVHB0AF15B14 (10KB)
Q1 1530000140 Transistor 28C2852 R3 7080001170 Resistor ’ MFC 1P K 4703 F (470 k Q)
Q2 1530000140 | Transistor 28C2652 R4 7080001170 | Resistor MFC 1P K4703 F (470k Q)
Q3 1540000080 Transistor 25D880-Y RS 7540000050 Absorber DSA-701MA
Dt 1790000020 Diode MV5W Cc1 4010004810 Ceramic DE1310 SL 101J 8K V
c2 4010004810 | Ceramic DE1310 SL 101J 8KV
c3 4010004830 Ceramic DE1510 SL 151J 6KV
L1 6140000220 Coil LR-38A Cc4 4010004820 Ceramic DE1410 SL 121J 8KV
L2 6140000590 Coil LR-81 C5 4010004820 Ceramic DE1410SL121J 8KV
L3 8140000590 Coil LR-81 (of -] 4010004820 Ceramic DE1410 SL121J 8KV
L4 6140000710 Coil LR-94 (of°] 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L5 8140000720 Coil LR-95 C10 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L8 6170000200 Coil Lw-21 C11 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
L7 8910000870 Coil BTO1RN1-A61-001 C12 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Cc13 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Cc14 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Rt 7070000520 Resistor CRH300 R-02J 2.7 Q (2R7) Cis 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R2 7070000520 Resistor CRH300 R-02J 2.7 Q (2R7) cie 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R3 7070000520 Resistor CRH300 R-02J2.7 ¢ (2R7) c17 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R4 7070000520 Resistor CRH300 R-024 2.7 Q@ (2R7) cis 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
R5 7010004860 Resistor RS0XJ 15 Q ci9 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M
R8 7010004860 | Resistor R50XJ 15 Q Cc20 4010005040 | Ceramic DE0707 SL 180J 3K V
R7 7070000520 | Resistor CRH300 R-02J 2.7 Q (2R7) c2t 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R8 7070000520 Resistor CRH300 R-02J 2.7 Q (2R7) c22 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Ro 7310000230 Trimmer FR10B 500 Q Cc23 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R10 7010000280 Resistor ELR25J 180 @ C24 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R11 7100000600 Resistor 20SH0.005-KA-1 cas 4530000250 Capacitor Array  B8XCO0112-32N
R17 7510000140 Thermistor ERT-D2FHL802S c28 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R18 7080000220 | Resistor CRB25FX 1kQ c27 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
R19 7100000580 | Resistor BWRSN 51 QJ c28 4010000520 | Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
c29 4010005040 Ceramic DEO0707 SL 180J 3KV
C2 4030003310 Ceramic GR111 CH 102K 50P B
C5 4510002730 Electrolytic 10 SS 100 uF RL1 8330000770 Relay AJR 3231 (JR2A-DC12V)
ce 4040000250 | Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M RL2 6330000770 | Relay AJR 3231 (JR2A-DC12V)
Cc7 4030003310 | Ceramic GR111 CH 102K 50P B RL3 6330000770 | Relay AJR 3231 (JR2A-DC12V)
cs 4010004210 Ceramic DD63 YZ 203Z 500V RL4 8330000770 Relay AJR 3231 (JR2A-DC12V)
c9 4010004210 Ceramic DD63 YZ 203Z 500V RL5 8330000751 Relay AJW 4511
ci1o 4040000250 | Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M RL6 8330000751 Relay AJW 4511
c11 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 SS 10 uF RL7 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251
ci12 4010004210 Ceramic DD63 YZ 203Z 500V RL8 8330000570 Relay AR-39251
Cc13 4510002980 Electrolytic 50SS 10 uF RL9 6330000570 Relay AR-39251
Cci14 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V RL10 8330000570 Relay AR-39251
RL11 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251
RL12 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251
S1 6910000050 | Thermostat OHD-3 s0M RL13 8330000570 | Relay AR-39251
S2 6910000060 | Thermostat OHD-3 90M RL14 6330000570 | Relay AR-39251
RL15 6330000570 Relay AR-39251
RL16 6330000570 Relay AR-39251
EP1 0910020701 P.C. Board B 2049A (PA)
EP4 8510006060 Lead Frame P-422




[TUNER UNIT] [DET UNIT]
F,'q%F_' oﬁ%'_m DESCRIPTION r:g.. o:tzfn DESCRIPTION

EP1 0910018487 P.C. Board B 1740G (TUNER) c1n 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP2 6510006060 Lead Frame P-422 C12 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP3 8510006060 Lead Frame P422 Cc13 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP4 8510009830 Lead Frame P-424 Cc14 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP5 6510009830 Lead Frame P-424 Cci15 4510002780 Electrolytic 186 SS 10 uF

EP8 85100060680 Lead Frame P-422 cis 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP7 8510006060 Lead Frame P-422 C17 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 SS 10 uF

EP8 6510006060 Lead Frame P-422 ci8 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

EP9 68510006060 Lead Frame P-422 c1g 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M

EP10 6510008060 Lead Frame P422 c20 4040000250 Barrier Layer UAT 08X 473M

EP11 8510006080 Lead Frame P-422 C22 4010003830 Ceramic DD08 SL 060D 500V

EP12 8510006080 Lead Frame P-422 c23 4010000410 Ceramic DD107 SL 331J 50V
C24 4010000410 Ceramic DD107 SL 331J 50V
EP1 0910021492 | P.C. Board B 2023B (DET)

[DET UNIT]
f:f; O:?fﬂ DESCRIPTION

IC1 1110001850 IC MC10116L

ic2 1110001860 | IC MC10125L [CONTROL UNIT]

IC3 1120000500 IC SN74S112N

IC4 1120001640 | IC SN74S32N F:E;- OI:‘%FR DESCRIPTION

Qi 15680000040 FET 2SK30ATM-Y IC1 1120000970 [+ M54562P
IC2 1130000770 IC uPD4028BC
IC3 1180000010 Ic TA78LO0OSAP

D1 1710000330 Diode 1K60

D2 1710000330 Diode 1K80

D3 1710000330 Diode 1K60 D1 1710000030 Diode 181555

D4 1710000330 Diode 1K60 D2 1710000030 Diode 151555

D5 1710000580 Diode 188265

D8 1710000580 Diode 185265

D7 1710000580 Diode 158265 L1 6180000980 Coil LAL 04NA 101K

D8 1710000580 Diode 188265 L2 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L3 6180000900 Coil LAL O3NA 101K
L101 6180000990 Coil LAL 04NA 101K

L1 6140001030 Coil LR-127A L102 8180000800 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

L2 6180000450 Coil RFC L6 222K L103 6180000800 Coil LAL O3NA 101K

L3 8180001220 Coil LAL 04NA 100K L104 6180000800 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

L4 6180001220 Coil LAL 04NA 100K L105 6180000900 Coil LAL O3NA 101K

L5 6180000960 Coil LAL 03NA 102K L1086 8180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

L6 6180000960 Coil LAL 03NA 102K Lio7 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K
L108 6180000900 Coil LAL O3NA 101K
L109 8180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

R1 . 7010004840 Resistor R50XJ 39 Q L110 6180000800 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

R2 7010004840 Resistor R50XJ 38 Q L1t 6180000900 Coil LAL O3NA 101K

R3 7010004690 Resistor R50XJ 47 Q L112 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

R4 7010004690 Resistor R50XJ 47 Q L113 6180000900 Coil LAL O3NA 101K

R5 7010003530 | Resistor ELR20J 10k Q L114 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K

R6 7010003530 Resistor ELR20J 10 k Q L115 6180000900 Coil LAL 03NA 101K

R7 7010003780 Resistor ELR20J1 M Q

R8 7010003530 | Resistor ELR20J 10k Q

R9 7010003480 Resistor ELR20J4.7 kQ R1 7010003440 Resistor ELR20J 2.2kQ

R10 7010004190 | Resistor R20J 1kQ R2 7010004180 | Resistor R20J 820 Q

R11 7010003360 Resistor ELR20J 470 Q R3 7010003390 Resistor ELR20J 820 Q

R12 7010004150 Resistor R20J 470 Q R4 7010004230 Resistor R20J 2.2kQ

R13 7010004150 Resistor R20J 470 Q R5 7010004180 Resistor R20J 820 Q

R14 7010004150 Resistor R20J 470 Q Re 7010004250 Resistor R20J 3.3kQ

R15 7010003440 | Resistor ELR20J 2.2kQ R7 7010003400 | Resistor ELR20J 1kQ

R16 7010003440 Resistor ELR20J 22kQ R8 7010004230 Resistor R20J 22kQ

R17 7010004190 Resistor R20J 1kQ R9 7010003660 Resistor ELR20J 100 k Q
Ri0 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100kQ
R11 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q

Cc1 4010004310 Ceramic DEO0705 SL 100D 1KV R12 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q

Cc2 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R13 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q

c3 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V R14 7010004450 Resistor R20J 100k Q

Cc4 4010003800 Ceramic DD08 SL 030C 500V R15 7010003660 Resistor ELR20J 100 k Q

(o1 4010000420 Ceramic DD108 SL 391J 50V R186 7010004230 Resistor R20J 22kQ

(o] 46810000480 Trimmer BW 3P 210P

Cc7 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

cs 4010000500 Ceramic DD104 B 102K 50V C1 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 SS10 uF

[854] 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V c2 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V

Cc10 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V C3 4510002780 Electrolytic 18SS 10 uF




[CONTROL UNIT] [DC-DC UNIT]
F:f; O}:?fn DESCRIPTION F:quF OF:J%?H DESCRIPTION
C4 451600304C Electrolytic 16 SS 100 uF Cc2 4510002870 Electrolytic 25SS 10C puF
& © 45100030490 Electrolytic 16 $S 100 uF c3 4510002870 Electrolytic 258S 100 L F
ol 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V C4 4580000050 Ceramic DE7X5T 1E 684M
c104 4530000250 Capacitor Array B8XC0112-32N Ccs 4510002870 Electroiytic 25885100 uF
C105 4530000250 Capacitor Array B8XC0112-32N ce 45680000050 Ceramic DB7X5T 1E 884M
C108 4010000520 Ceramic 0D108 B 472K 50V (o 4510002870 Electrolytic 2588100 uF
ce 4510003040 Eiectrolytic 16 88 100 ; &
: Cy i 4510002800 Electrolytic 16 SS33 L F
DS1 5040001360 LEL TLG205 C1¢ i 4510002810 Electrolytic 16 8S47 uF
Ds2 5040001380 LEC TLG205 Cc11 | 4510002780 Electrolytic 16 8S 10 uF
DS3 504000138C LEC TLG205 c12 i 451000287C Electrolytic 25SS 100 pF
DS4 5040000640 ' LED TLR205 c12 1 451000287¢C Etectrolytic 25S8S 100 pF
DS$5 5040000840 | LEC TLR20: j
Dse i 5040000840 | LED TLR2C:
[BRY:) 5040001360 LED TLG205 T1 5820000050 Transtormer T0O
Dsg 5040001360 LED TLG205
DS10 5040001360 LED TLG205
DS11 5040001360 LED TLG205 EP1 0910004452 P.C. Board B443B (DC-DC)
Ds12 !t 5040001380 LEC TLG20E
DS13 | 5040001360 | LED TiG205
DS14 5040001386C LEY TLoau
DS15 5040000850 LEC Lven [REG UN|T]
DS1t8 5040000650 LEC TLY20¢
DS17 5040000850 LED TLY205 REF. ORDER
DSt8 | 5040000850 | LEC TLY205 NoO. NO. DESCRIPTION
DS19 5040000850 LED TLY205
DS20 5080000080 LED BQ044-325824A Q1 1520000060 Transistor 28B562C
Ds21 5080000080 LED BQO044-32582A H
D1 1730000050 Zener RD3.CE B:
ME1 5510000310 Mete: Ki-294G-48 (ME-23) D2 1710000350 Diode 1N4002
MEZ 5510000320 Meler KL-284G-3B (ME-24) D3 1710000350 Diocde 1N4002
S1 2230000280 Switch SPPH11089A L1 818000098 Coii LAL 04NA 101K
S2 223000028Q Switch SPPH11089A L2 6180000990 | Coil LAL 04NA 101K
S3 2230000280 Switcr SPPH11089A K] 614000070¢ | Coil LR-92
S4a 2230000730 Switcr: SPEC31034A '
S5 2230000720 Switch SPEC21028A
S101 2220000160 Switch HSW0474-01-050 R1 7010004250 Resistor R20J3.3kQ
R2 7100000520 Resistor CP-20LJ 30 ¢
R2 7100000520 Resistor CP-20LJ 3C &
EP1 0910020833 | P.C. Boaro B 1738C
EP101 0910020737 | P C Boarc B 18014 :
l C1 4510002380 Electrolytic 18 SS 470 uF (10X1 2.5)
Cc2 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
Cc3 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
[DC-DC UNIT] C4 4010000520 Ceramic DD108 B 472K 50V
REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION RL1 8330000760 | Relay AR 8211
(JN 1A-TMP-DC12V)
[o}} 1530002160 Transistor 2SC3162 RL2 8330000760 Relay AR 8211
Q2 1530002160 Transistor 2SC3162 (JN 1A-TMP-DC12V)
RL3 6330000760 Relay AR 8211
(JN 1A-TMP-DC12V)
D1 1710000120 Dicde V18B
D2 1710000120 Diode V18B
D3 1710000120 Diode V198 DS101 5040001350 LED MP073
D4 1710000120 Diode vi8B DS102 5040001340 LED MP072
D5 1710000120 Diode Vi9B
[»:] 1710000120 Diode Vv19B
D7 1780000120 Diode S$5KC20 EP1 0910020802 P.C. Board B 2024B (REG)
EP2 6910002090 Lead Frame TR23X 11X 14 3 A8
L1 6170000150 Coil Lw-16
L3 6170000150 Coil Lw-16
L4 6180000270 Coil LB4-101J
R1 7010000450 Resistor ELR25J 4.7k Q
R2 7010000450 Resistor ELR25J4.7 kQ
R3 7070000320 Resistor CRH100X R-02J 3.3 Q (3R3)
R4 7070000320 Resistor CRH100X R-02J 3.3 Q (3R3)
C1 4510002980 Electrolytic 508S 10 uF




SECTION 7

MECHANICAL PARTS AND DISASSEMBLY

7-1 LINEAR AMPLIFIER UNIT

\
o ORDER | DESCRIPTION QTy.
® 8010008211 " Center partition plate 1
@ 6510008350 Terminal ML1750-4P 1
@ 8810000390 TERMINAL screw M4 x 12 4
@ 8310016520 Front plate 1
& 8810005770 Screw BiH M3 X 8 ZK 6
6 8210004460 Front panel (A) 1
I 8010008220 SUB chassis B o !
g 8810004690  Screw BiH M4 X 5 ZK BS 23
9 8810005870 Screw FH M4 X 6
J0 8810003330 Setscrew BM4 X 8
a 8810000230 Screw PH M3 X 6 26
1@ 8010008240 Chassis cover 1
3 8010008200 Center chassis 1
4 ssi0008580 Filter case ) 1
15 8510005600 Filter case cover 1
I 8510006010 Filter shield plate T
a 8810000210 Screw PH M3 x 4 2
a3 8810005970 Screw FH M4 % 6 16
) 8810003350 Setscrew C M3 x 5 - 14
2 8010008230 Air duct 1
2 6510000500 Lead frame L-3552 1
2 8410001280 Heatsink angle (B) 1
VE) 8410001270 Heatsink angle (A} 1
@ 8410001260 84 Heatsink 1 ]
@5 7100000600 Resistor 20 SH0.005-KA-1 1
% 8810003680 lcom screw A 8 2
2 8930015371 Resistor plate (B} 1
@ 8930015351 Resistor plate (A) 1
@ 8850000420 Spring washer M3 Ni 2
@0 8830000100 Nut M3 2
i 8010008260 PA cover 1
R 8010008191 Rear panel-1 1
EX) 8810005610 Screw BiH M3 x 6 ZK P
) 8510000410 Connector MR-DSE-02 1
& 8810001980 Screw PH M5 X 18 Ni BS 1
@B 8850000980 Star washer M5 Ni 1
3D 8850000440 Spring washer M5 Ni 1
® 8830000210 Nut M5 Ni BS 1
39 8850000150 Flat washer M5 Ni BS 2
0 8830000360 Wing Nut M5 Ni 1
& 8930006170 Shaft cover 1
@ 8110003230 Top cover 1
43 8810003370 Setscrew C M3 X 8 28
& 8860000110 Ground lug B3 (M4) AG BS 2
@ 8810003350 Setscrew CM3 X 5 4
48 8810000230 Screw PHM3 X 8 8
) 6510009290 Connector MR-DS-E 02 (AG) 1

PH: Pan head FH: Flat head BO, B1, FT: Self-tapping screw ZK: Black Ni: Nickel
BS: Brass BiH: Binding head

Screw abbreviations

7—1



AN n\
@ W W
///0///|,//

TUNER UNIT
B 1740G



PA UNIT
B 2049A

COMBINER

SPLITR UNIT
B 1738D

PA UNIT



7-2 POWER SUPPLY UNIT







LABE ORDER DESCRIPTION QTy.
O 8310016520 Front plate 1
@ 8810005770 Screw BiH M3 x 8 ZK 6
® 8210004480 Front panel (B) 1
@ 8810004690 Screw BiH M4 x 5 ZK BS 4

® 8010008360 SUB chassis 1
® 8810005970 Screw FH M4 x 6 4
T 8010008370 Breaker holder 1
8 8810001110 Screw PH BOM3 x 6 o 4
® 8110003240 Bottom cover B 1
a0 8930016830 K-420G-32 4
i) 8810000360 Screw PH M4 x 6 16
@ 8930000520 Thread spacer (B) o VR
® 8010008250 Chassis side plate o 2
14 8810002160 Screw FH M3 x 5 9

i 15 8510000430 DC-DC case 1
8810001110 Screw PH BO M3 x 6 4
a 8810003350 Setscrew C M3 x 5 4
8810000980 Screw PH BO M2 x 4 2
8810005800 Screw BiH BO M3 x 6 ZK 2
@0 8010008351 Rear panel-1 1
@ 8010008340 Middle chassis 1
@ 8810000230 Screw PH M3 x 6 4

Screw abbreviations

PH: Pan head FH: Flathead BO, B1, FT: Self-tapping screw ZK: Black Ni: Nickel
BS: Brass BiH: Binding head



7-3 TUNER UNIT

MAIN UNIT
B 1735G

I
AN\

MF2
ASF80171-A
B 1740G



LABEL ORDER DESCRIPTION QTY.
® 8810005990 Setscrew C M3 x 30 4
2 8810003350 Setscrew C M3 x 5 15

- E@~ 8010008290 Tuner top case 1
0y 8510001430 DET shield case 1
® 8510001560 DET shield case cover N
® 8810002100 Screw FH M2.6 x 4 2
@ B 6910000690 59TC4772 1

V 7@ 8930000550 Thread spacer (E) 4
@ 8810002160 Screw FH M3 x 5 4
8010008280 Tuner case 1]
an 8810000230 Screw PH M3 x 6 8
12 8810003180 Setscrew A M3 x 10 2
(E) 8930002040 VC angle o 2
8810002180 Screw FH M3 x 8 6
15 8820000520 Hex socket screw M4 X 6 4
8930000310 Stopper 2
@ 8930002050 VR plate 2
2710000080 Motor HMK2601-01-030 2
'8010008270 Chassis (C) 1
8930005940 Gear G-16 2
@ 8810003260 Setscrew A M4 x 6 2
Q@ 8810003360 Setscrew C M3 x 6 4

Screw abbreviations

PH: Pan head FH: Flat head BO, B1, FT: Self-tapping screw ZK: Black Ni: Nickel
BS: Brass BiH: Binding head



7-4 CONTROLLER UNIT

CONTROL UNIT
D-SUB 1801A




LABE ORBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
® 8010008310 Top cover 1
@2 8810004690 Screw BiH M4 x 5 ZK BS 20
3 8810000990 Screw PHBOM2 x 5 2

8310016530 Window panel (Europe, France) - 1
® 8310016300 Window panel (U.S.A., U.S.A-1) 1
® 8610002840 Button K79 2
6 8610004930 Button K79 (A) 1
7 8610003840 Button K97 5
8210004470 Front panel
@ 8010008301 Bottom cover-1 1
10 8930011640 Main stand 2
@ 893001771“;776” Stand spring 2
® 8930011630 Sub stand o 2
13 8930011690 Sub stand rubber 2
14 8930011700 Main stand rubber 2
15 8810000390 Screw OH M4 x 12 2
8930011680 Rubber foot (G) 2
av 8010005872 560 Meter holder-2 2
8010008330 Meter frame 1
19 8810001110 Screw PHBOM3 x 6 4
@ 8010008320 Rear panel 1
@ 8810001800 Screw PH M2.6 x 4 Ni BS 2
@ 8810000360 Screw PH M4 x 6 2
@3 | 8810001110 Screw PH BO M3 x 6 8

Screw abbreviations

BS: Brass BiH: Binding head

7-5 ACCESSORIES

PH: Pan head FH: Flat head BO, B1, FT: Self-tapping screw ZK: Biack Ni: Nickel

IO T

oSl ORPER DESCRIPTION | QTY.

T
@ | 8900002280 OPC-216 1
F @ | 8900002270 OPC-125B 1
(® | 8900002260 OPC-104B 1
¥ @ | 8810004690 | Screw BHM4 x8ZK | 12
8010006700 Rack mounting handle 4

?




SECTION 8 BOARD LAYOUTS

8-1 TUNER UNIT

I
| St —_— —7

8-2 DET UNIT




8-3 REG UNIT

8-4 PA UNIT




8-5 CONTROL UNIT

it

8-6 DC-DCU




8-7 ACC UNIT

-I;mmﬂrm?ﬁl

58
v C] Bgp ICOM

En ]

8-8 CONTROL (D-SUB) UNIT

TR

t | 3;1

8-9 ACC (D-SUB) UNIT

2 13




8-10 COMBINR UNIT

8-11 SPLITR UNIT




8-12 FILTER UNIT




MAIN UNIT

8-13

Bl -~

9O

O 28 2F 0

He, @
= .. s i

I e
= IqLC : o

F ot [ il £ i HR E e o

— et — ARSI SE B o | .

o . A 1 k- i L
FLETEL L gy o 8 il
F°5¥ £ g ) e .
o BN el R B bk 14 "y

o i

e

e[

8-14 SWR UNIT




SECTION 9

VOLTAGE DIAGRAMS

P2
23 ey o
5 5PeC O
23 00K w52 CONTROL UN’T — —+0
10 100 Ms: i1 VoY
0813 0SIY o R
TLy205 E * l l (L
o g o] §<g o] A) . -
S - e e o] — S— o e il
. o8 g 3 : 2 HSWO474-01-050
e a.@___\ o Olgol o o T T o
s5 s5 s4 s4 i F3
516 % (e b {a), ISI%5  sv -
__,@__ o b w2 5 LI01~ L03 x
en 4§ H * e 16¢ N
s i | 38 |g o e P s
osir ! : | .4 Acd Sige, ALG (BT fa@) ALC
: ( SEND ~ SEND
ve b—(1) \ ‘ § g Iz P2 —“’} T ey 19| 19 Maziss
N 1 Ric 100K H WAIT e [~1 warT acey | A1 | (y1 Acov
x 7 r T * O e Jior r BAND AND
o o= 13.8 1~ 13.8 J— NG| o2
v Tx R 48y T Y7 w LIk ° - 8v 8v
B <4 100 - O g I e m ] b O 10
S Nufol e ¢ | o ) L TN o TUN LN IS O £ in £
- — atd
o538 ,,gp veo ] | 1 ) o B =10 Ot
TEMPS 1615 14 1312 1 10 8 R12 100K } ¢ o ¢ KL____O O a’
PO ic2 6 e e 8 L Wt [ 2
APDAOZBBC * N Fas N 2
o5 i RISIOK s pi | MeL N Sanaan 01 O~ 3
7N 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 7}7 wMS1 [ ~1 M5} O [ o P 8
Pe T 1 i ol O ™ WAIT [
% LRSI L. B S 7;,‘:. M o M1 hWRITL O O 10| &
M cs ME S e I DY o 3 28 i~
2 o0 TaRs 43v us2_ | o o Msz 4 NBEMO O LiN o
ME TUN
* raRx 22V b TaRx tay i3 P O o ?‘0 © s 1o
08 g - 0 T TP O :
e R 21 0] 7 f3si i 4 o = IXL & [} 9
pse S 2 00087 PROL O Q) 191
a5 4 B 7 6583 2! g ’ ° REMO \BROLL 5 0;7\
ICt gr - cio4
o pso M54562P ” I o poz Rt
=1 ~] i
- MSL =] F51MS
M1 M
@ _@ J - e ME OO ME
2 °
sz - "ozl L (& sz 10 Ms2
" L By § (& ME! MEZ Lo
e 2118 ME-23 ME-~24 proy L5111 ot
D3 ' v
®| o2 XL XL
; oSl . - - O] 1O =
jeevzod : 2 ID 2 §@ s3| sz st - ad L
RN G i \ve__
P8 . o © ' ”
N DSB ~ PS4 ~f =N
s L6208 NS &y nszo :
.@j 5520, 0821
PRO ’érw:m V TUNER POWER TUNER BOO4L- 325024
AT AMPLIFIER s ipigr TOWER
35 ~253 S54~ 56 St~ 53 38
“lezds R rzos SPPNTION9A osz: s
&
2
a
€P3 &
§
sfsf s (TR = [T =TT 3
HE - 82 i ! . i +
REMC 2 e i . ;| |
; : H
ot
w e
102 D.OOTXT *
Jdias 2o h———
BT, D2 15983 P
Yy EVH-GHAS 15814
LIN F
TUN o s
0047 -8 ©3
b } : - oG o J———
e 570 ant a8 2 ¢ aooar
. Nasee . ! DTN
s .
&y D
e | < 33% RO
M1 LS I J1
ME REMO (@35m0 fal
M52 haccy o 35CY
PROL HY oy
XL N2S o228 r——
e L€ g Ot
E, \oa8 9 —\2‘ 38
i 05102 MP-0T2 5
rs Jto4
REMO
o (OVER LGAD)
e}
.\»—;r 25101 MP-OTE
D-SUB UNIT ACC UNIT REG
(POWER) Ja




TxBx: 135V
"

Tx.Rx 5V

Loz L75
i Hv—‘. o len‘ 1-A6| BTOIRNI-ABI BTOIRN-AB]
BTOIRN
28 5| jolse o 3
€ € .
o,
-13.8 8 O 1% 8
] 2 0 yz
RIO4
2 p—
M S
. S 3
’ Nomassep 3| =3
PSR s -
b % £ SRR
Uo; } P1s 2 T oY b
ot 9 2 £3 g Lraxinav
ALC Tal (@] ALS g ae . ®} recozv ] TaRx:2.8¥
y b NIMTIMOBA  Sefn ¢ R4T 470K Rx: 0.7V 4
SEND ] IO SEN L e =2 b Wb T 5
AGEY Acgy 032 151538 ACCY 119 A Tk © a8 3
oIle: - oo R4Q 22OK o Eo, 22 | 25C948 ;}gxg% S
BAND BAN| ¥, e 4 s
8y 101 10 av 8y Fxo 2V 'z;, Loy “o’;;; 25C945 A Tx Ax0.7V )
O 1O ~ Rxizry | Jri o ;_L x Txfx: i2.5¥
S o) £ 83z 20 e 0.75% Q6 RNI20Z | rxax:ov
b HY “81 T / R ov gt
N H Tx 0.3V R’ J -
2 + a0y e 4 N 1 e 470 RNi204
g £ 2x 88T Do I
LAY =g | 3 BT BE e [T as
L 3% == [N Dig b3 £ c 25€945
2 E| g 151585
IO 48 0.0047 57 . OO 18! w
HAIT Tl Il GWAIT | £ — oy - . 5/" 720 (K
38 o 3.8 Ri1G 1'20!‘ PWRS Rmss gg]: TaRx:FIAV x
WN O o LN l,_,“-\higlw;v LN - o S
Tl Tun i3 100N TUR Q1 151885
8 g 8 T Re® 1X B 2SAI0 e
c 1o ¢ R29 1K < " fo mav Tx.Rx.:8
S12.3¢V | ~
RIQ_(K o} oRIN X ot P %
RS o e 1583 & # a 1€ moter ON 123V (25 BIOIRNI-AS)  TxRx:8.8Y
L LA oF ¢ < ¥ © OFF 0V —
a’gl _§ ,Jr_h a8 87, 1
Fxo6ry » S E-4
ooz Rau . RE:02v T 1014 NUMION ﬂw"al i o % | maesex 332 ";;l
S 3] x2U W ne —~
i =5} It " IR LRx:07Y a8 51, i 8 g
G 4t RY RIS 2.2K &g g = 338
Mot fOFME I v LA §5% 3
N32 MS2 T3E
s ol fe: ron ) TxRx:0.65V  Tx: ~12.0V 115 H EEE v
EL 10| |orEEk Fous I3V nos NIM2902N 2 sEe
e S 1o P T 151583 39K sl T8 H
M2 M2 M2 o . R
O O] £ o4y 0 mater ON 123V noy
ttel @ Erayrates NIy o it
Lt I B iLis 83 e
L4 6o TC40668P ofir | S8
J;‘i 22¢ ¢ 3% Vrorezav
x
%
&
g2 oz =
Te- isisss
4 RS3 82K i
Jz
Vet REs 82K » .
s D% 8
/ ¥ 187865 8
recanv s % ! £
Ax:gev Vg 2 R99 6.8K 3 &
«
r
M’?I VC meter ON 0V v o
. 88; OFF v foo«
2 R7O 1% S
g
17,
TCADEEBP
ICI3 NUMASSED R =
z@&:i@ gé L iz oFF ;118v 5§ B3 5
-
.
3.5V Zae vin s \OI,QZ 25C3162
- TIO a ey | o DC-DC UNIT
258562 /2 o0u ] s oz
®. 3 H R4 33 08
#TIE 82 %
A S § % L8 o0 b glgls
) 5 23 Q 2isin
REMO rehy ng L a3 ' Baf
L1 ) T Pt <TeTe ov
S e >_? To-T 6 0.68 K rr
MY LR e X -
= 3 i AN | W gy
13.8 >y ' ss O é Lt
1 2 o
£ :igg - B :
-i3.8 ~g e i © o
°3T % o] <8 <8 91818
3 i LS 3 K o e [ S
EWR SAN : R ¢4 5183
L1 XX
1Y 1004 T e
oL "
HJ
o.L. el
73 i~ £Pio2 ™ X Ax: 40V
+¥ el
e REG UNIT
PWR
94 _




MAIN UNIT

%

J8,

WAIT J

06 151565
TxRx:5V
! B Tuner 0N .5V ‘ 2 v I
- J €50 |3 |Rl088OK
—t
TxRx:25V rv— ! y \J :
MRy voo £ - it
. (MRN - * B
. : ,
S
TxRx:0.7V s [ R “ [_n_
Tx.Ax 125v 8BSz F— > 2
36 RNI202 TxRx: 0V N 9 Shron ° ] A<B(1)
; e X A8
Bs3 B8s4 o P
33 b4 z X B
5
v CK1 L3 Jee
J;‘ 7 v A 8(0)
NP = ;—4 A<B(O)
Il 1c12 3% os | o7 ! Vo
TCT4HCI 74P TCT4HCITAP 181835 | ISI5555 M34562P
Lo R2I X Tuner ON: 120V
W 28
6"11 BTOIRNI-A61 OFF 0V
Ic7 QT
MPDAOTIBC 28 o A
l ac \F
3V 125 BTOIRNI-AB)  Tx,Rx. 85V ( hl '
— 5t |
33
S % ic20 L ! H
TAT2T9P | 3
5 ] i af ici
H j, i %5 WPDTS33C-077 ]
) a
l Motor ON : 12V
N L i
RIZ7 10K | 2
B N -
c72 P Txo2dv Vs
0.0047 Tx 8V 10K e \ RI7IM Ax:24v PWRS
R93 39K i
|
o3 §
51565 Q i e
R 5 22 ) c2
H ce s X M51901P
wf S s <
£ «n -
g 3o ) z
T «
g . 2
s e
1% % g ?2. = T g
g 8 [ l; Tx.0mv Mo
S x: -
ov _ ey 2| ¢|o| o le? Rx:0.33V & Pomer ON:5V | 22 az
46 178V 5§ 30 3% 5 SUSLR \ - \>ox /
. .
— |
TxRx: 42V Power ON 4.4V
OFF: 1.9V
D— ) |
3162 I
EF UNIT L
” . 2 B
g ——x—
¥ £P2
., ANT INPUT o -
e X
] 2 SO O
—1] 3 l
=
T T o {
2
 218(8 pav W ;
2 Do r
2|88 EP3
) LY =~
Sas T O— <
. =
! S -
] 3 2
S g Z
— : —
TXRx: 4OV - s...J
- e
pe——




L55~L63 100 70 0.0047x7 LIO~LIB l100x

J9
SEND

J6

=1
L43 =

144

00000}
F

13,104
PO4GI28C

. ] opy L39 [
8 22 L3 "PV
<

E

R2T 38~ L40
22k “loou

BTOIRNI-46) J

L4i~L4s 7;

!

°

L 4

c2
M3I90IP

Q1 2sAl1015
Q2 25C945

Rl 470

e
AcCY

L33 1op 8z 00047 c

sv sv
L32 108 T8) 00047

I’OIOOI

Ti3

L4S
s BTCIRNI-A6! ——  T)3
— mer

REF

OJQH

XY YYXoTS o YXeLYs)

£ N

0

ki

(MARN)
LoM
3.5M

DQOTOQQ@

1
g
K

Ti3

—
—Jae

Jjeeco

SET
i HV

HV
E

TI3

DRIV

[50)° (0000 ek[@C 0]

150 o)

FILTER UNIT

52




D200

cour o—————— o
O
~ [Tttt J
T mn
Ra >y
Ol DET

Y

LLLLLLLL

N_28T
21T
K147

A__l1oT
7T

\_35T

o)

0é

r
A

p{C 00000 ép

TUNER UNIT

1)) L,L | 20000 )7 J))) UL

COMBINR
UNIT

Ji
©

J2

@
J3
o ©

Je

ra0 @

w e .« SPLITR
© UNIT

PIN PJ Ji

©

97

HY

Ti3
E
DRIV

(MARN)

FILTER UNIT

J2

PA UNIT




r_ ___________________________________________________ -
I
| R3 47 |
| I
! DET UNIT D6 i R !
| 155265 0.0047 470 !
| —9 |
Fa)
|
A
§ | FEV >
< R12 470 C10 0.0047 I
" | L |
] -5 L
|
! ss. >} l
| 5 1srsr255 |
| o . !
&
[ g S
~
! 8 3
| |
| |
}
1
08 R |
: |s52657075 |
al
IC 4 . Lg! |
|
SN74532N e ° ~ 8 |
| ’ oo e 7]
| ;E a 2, L)
<+ - |
P1 | 5 =58
o5 sv 3 2 ;“2 !
to O 3 L] E 4 = |
MaIN | T -5y s sv 2P !
UNIT oL ro [] RO 2 mg ! s
Jio [ oo ] 00 - J;"g :
Ic2
i
MC10125L c20 Qi l
! Ic3 0047 2SK30ATM Y ;
|
. SN74S112N :
\ Not included
P | ols | 14 i6 9 : #02. #04 Ve
[ & N 0 T 18
olzer S ica Ic3 ic2 !
~ .6, ;
O Py I n7 1,8,10 i
;:AIN oluat A : 1,27 8 8 1C1 |
ot ’ MC10116L !
UNIT g - | N L4 108 gi lgg |
- - o
ue EE ! Ro AR !
3.5¢ ! |
O- 1,9C \ I
. L
O- oo~ e Yy |\ """ """"""=/""""="/"/"">"”/»’/""="/"/-""="/\"="/""/"""/"/""""="="="7/=""7"77 J
1]
J
c2
0.0047 X7
P2
. TUNER UNIT
MAIN
UNIT

J5

000000




__________________ -
i
R3 47 | STT T T T ., ST T T T
Ay
| ac . Ste i N
hd ’UU . &
D6 cH Rt ! ( R &
155265 0.0047 470 ! i S a ! RL2
| &0 — o . AJR-3231
—9 0 ve a b3 A.R-323
Ly | o z
-~ z
/ N LR-1274 A
\ 7 d - = = =1 - — =7
~_.7 { A ’
34 - g L2 100u P —z
o 2 | 3.5C - R .
51 ¥ z | |3 i
T : Ogl § RL3 RL 4 i
. 53 SRS AJR-3231 AJR-3231
o 2
- —AAA £ 1 -
a |S R2 39 ~ )
o L2 N
~ T o 2 o !
0 ¢ -¢
8 |o x o¥ - 1 i
| : c8
\ . i ' 300P '
! : by
‘ | H——K o :
N v
= R | \ \ 1‘ 2
s - ~ |
{ B
o | !
. ©
. Tx | 1
4 Rx:0V 5
: 5 i
L3 100y
~0
58 1 TON . |
(=3 I g x
! 34 |
~ ] z
< /—/ = 1
mg |
C19 0,047 °s |
| P t
aQl | ! t
| b oper  b4toow |
2SK30ATM Y i I &1 |
| o
I i +$ I
| Naot ncluged I og¢ |
202 204 Vers 205 z
| |
| |
| . |
! | |
1C 1 | [
MCtO16L L5 1008 |
| 21T " |
I r o |
| 0Q
| RS |
= }
——————————————————— N o RLIO |
83 'T: AR-3925 | €19 0.047
| N
v i . as W N ~ R2
L7t ~
a1 f \\ sv ~ EVH-60AFI5B14
¥ " | \\( AN 1
(=]
58 : ~ < RPY
z [N
3 | = — —
l ~
| 5V >~ .
| )
L oPy “-6CAF'38.4
jor L6 100u
o
o
@O
as
z
~8 1004
N
~ ~ cig 0047
8 © J. 3 amozzze
(=23 : <
: I
] MF 1, MF 2
3.5T7 HMK 2601-0{-030 X 2
LIO LB-25%
_ _/
— —
to
EF
UNIT
P

to

MAIN

UNIT
Ja

P Yayal



|_ r :‘ :1 i LeeM - AP
b8 ¢ a2 G £ | 496 010 o 496 812 o d0%) 920 © 02l £ © 3042 250 0BG 080
% o ¥ Tl w8 L .8 = o2 & =2 = nd
Vg 5 e 5 ras Se p G &
b3 g - itk 2 g - e S eI pt—s " i
w d6% €2 1 <945 1D d00i 612 <0G L2 dO8t SR 0L £5T d09S 162 T
| —_
ﬂ —f 1 TR —& b—ts | v A= [ <
<€ #D | A9 21D JOOI 022 GOGI G20 OGS 9ED SOEE PO o 2%
| ! 0% 2
|
: s | ] s = | - | o3 |t | wen 1
d6g 6O ! 9% €10 d428 120 J0Z) 622 dOGt 48D dOLE SPO d096 €60
- i
"
g o & | 8 gi—k 2 I ot 2 iz Ak g — L
) % [ 46E 90 g T =409 010 @& 428 223 @ & 021 053 o dOGi 88D M S0LZ G L8 d09S b5 -
% e it [t e Yo Se G oy T 1
™ - ~ 4 ] bl pr) 1
] ! © -_—
|
i | Ao & [~ s Ab pg TN
_ d€E 40 | deE G0 d28 €20 OO 12D B 6£0D JOLY 29D d089 540
H 1
+ s A pfi i od iz i | e =3 o— bt
G “ 465910 400t $23 dz8 280 4081 063 4089 95D
/ - I S i R Sl B R S R Sttt bt IR Sl Eain el -
@ ¢ _ 19 (9 " Q i
v |
| 16000 | 15000 ! .
_ : ) 092 | ! N | 4895 .
i 8 a3/ | —E 3 1 ! 4 [N o Lo ~ 3K
! coueNt i | 200N ] I o I jzoovnt T
I ANy i | ! & i &
| i4s) 9 [ #1Q
F 0 _/ 4] _/ a ". 1]
~ L3 -~ = ~ @ = =
{ged {gt 63 fes
i i i
E x z %z
< 4 4 <
» » “ £
I T T ¥ N H b H E3 ™ H 3
H H z : 3 E = x 0w i 1 3 M
& & = 5 8 g ~ el & 4 e H
) " *
— ﬁ A \. W4 p—
O
M llllllllllllllllllllllll -
A
\
" €66S| \
ﬂ wa \
AR i A
b LAY § NiAga Toa N
13 IS ~I)>>\|M w001 821 N\
.\ m 0S8 o R He¥ vH
N =5 ¥Re T ad
~= ® pt wwH A
668! w2z €y
$ bf |01 £2 o9
AWW %n_v _ m. 200N 410
025
p—— bty +
wzZ $2 46 262 e wl o
&l
s MR
1
Q! —
. 5 Zz
L 3 223z3z5 %
- - Brrorad
L —
-+
« ES
8 3 X
@ O
< ® (]
g L 3
£l o 9
. @ - °
hnd P
/73 / 5 i m
’ 7 < -
— / o bl
" & > L ¥
ST 2l © =R
LI 1 (8 S R Y / .
4 4 a S M n 58 /o o2
i ; L ;= 2uis
7
ﬂ ’ \
) / /
1 Vo Sy

{MARN)



bR LA A
I3 sep
E
Ci2 seP
E
Crt 56P
s6P
C9 33P
!
r

=
-
=
)
0
o
®

La
azp
00P
cte 100P
F
17 s8P
=

-~ w-
c21

=
C20 K

3
CI18 56P

s+

= M

-
~

-
o
n
Q
<

3

%
26 150P
F— }—A{

v

c29 1208
E |

c28 |
E

c27 is0P
E |

c25 120P
I3

L9
) LR-198

3

c37 1308

S0

¢35 180P
E |
[

b 1

€34 120P

E |
€36 1
E |
+—
€33 I
F—

*
-
rC
3

3

c40 270P
ca4 330
43 270P
e
c42 270P)
Fi
cel 270P
L

F—
E |
i

LI3
» LR-194

soP
cs2 560
€51 560P
F—
60P
Ca9 560P
F

131
s+
3+

CB80 %
+—
s

Not included
#02, #04 Versions

RL)
AJW - 2511

AJW-45115

RLT
AJW-451i5

AJW-45015

ER UNIT

P1

to

MAIN UNIT
Jiz

to

MAIN

UNIT
J1

COMBINR UNIT

! Ji

-JM

SPWTP50

50
s

'

1
"

€3100
0

I
R
RS3BI00-J

R9 10

O} 15953
Nl

D2 15953

RS3BI0OC-J

RiIO 10

bl
Ll

from
ANT,INPUT PIN

TRU

P1

(-

to
FAN
MOTOR

P2

D G ey

+ o |m | = -

RT 27

Q1 25C2652

L4
LR-94

L2 LR-8I

R5 15
VAA
-
D
s
®
>

1

R6 15
VA
ce
E
0.047
cs
100

RI7 ERT - D2FHLBO2S
i2v
TEMP

RI8 IK
-

L3 LR-8I

Q2 25C2652

R3 2.7

R4 27

Q3 2sD880

RrR8 27

180

€10 0.047
RIO

cl4
0.0047
DI MV3W

[

PAV

PAV 2

PAyv3 8

RT 27

{ r/'ﬂ\.\ T

[_{ 02 Y ] h

9
002
T

‘ Q1 25C2652 3 Ri27
[}
T %

.
LR-38A

H3n
AN

€7 0.001
€2 0,001

RE 18

HY

FANE

FAN A9 Si

S

) ¢

- j

FanON - 24.5V 1
S!: OHD3-50M
@ @
S

VA4
ald R

£ 20SHSMOHMK | o S2 onD3-90M

C10 0.047




iR UNIT N 53 v SPLITR UNIT

LR-I19

R9-RI2
SRWT7P50-JM

PS5

RS3B100-J

b

RI3 33K

C5 0.047

RS3Bi00C-J

) > .
] 3 :g :
n - - o
a -]
J7 - are
- JTI3 '

E

ORIV

HV

J
_
R 27
RT 27
Q1 2S5C2652 PA UNlT Q1 25C2652
by
_ Ll
7 2 3 LR~38A PAl
+ .y B £ 8 |
T 1 3 I
i Ly [0 T L L
v 8T8 o © i e O © ,#
I . =t
™o
3, s
? °
L 54
)2 25C2652 | 3 R3 27 Q2 2sc2652 | m! R327
—AAA AAA , AAA
a8 27 R8 2.7
R4 27 R4 27
N Q3 2sD8so - Q3 2SDp88O
y 3 Ngl =Hng g ]
g QE ceT 5 B
S = .
% 3 * 7;7
38 E S i
g : J
> A
<
R727 Y RT 2.7 ) R1 2.7
25C2652 | B | Qt 2sC2652 51 l r2 27
it | x!
B o
~
3
Lt
R-38a
. i >
, =
i ” T ' m
2 l
)
51
2 2sC2652 | m!
3827 u,‘}‘: Full power - 11.1V
iV %) £. power CETV No power - 11.9V
3 250880 L Nogower C 65V
d 3 280
§ 1 els 5
3 Full power &V Y - Q
c 23 Nopowsr &V osT 3 S
S o
~
¥ H 5 H
o9 F4 o >
c =z 0o b3
= © _ Futl power : 1.32V
o No powser : 1.29V




lcom Inc.

6-9-16, Kamihigashi, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547, Japan
Phone: 06 793 5301

Fax :06 793 0013

Telex : 05277822 ICOMTR J

lcom America Inc. Icom (Europe) GmbH
<Corporate Headquarters > Communication Equipment
2380 116th Avenue N.E., Bellevue, WA 98004, U.S.A. Himmelgeister Str. 100, 4000 Disseidorf 1, W. Germany
Phone : (206) 454-8155 Phone : 0211 346047
Fax :{206) 454-1509 Fax :0211 333639
Telex : 152210 ICOM AMER BVUE Telex : 8588082 iICOM D
<Customer Service> A
Phone : (206) 454-7619 Icom (Australia) Pty. Ltd.
. R Incorporated In Victoria
<Regional Customer Service Centers> 7 Duke Street, Windsor, Victoria, 3181, Australia
3150 Premier Drive, Suite 126, Irving, TX 75063, U.S.A. Phone : 03 529 7582
Phone : {214) 550-7525 Fax :03 529 8485
Fax  :(214)550-7423 Telex : AA 35521 ICOM AS

1777 Phoenix Parkway, Suite 201, Atlanta, GA 30349, U.S.A.

Phone : (404) 991-6166 Icom (UK) Ltd.

Fax  :(404) 991-6327 Unit 9, Sea St., Heme Bay, Kent, UK.
Phone : 0227 363859
Fax :0227 360155
Telex : 965179 ICOM G

lcom Canada

A Division of icom America Inc.

3071 #5 Road, Unit 9, Richmond, B.C., V6X 2T4, Canada Icom France S.a

Phone : (604) 273-7400 120 Route de Revel, BP4063, 31029 Toulouse Cedex, France
Fax :{604) 273-1900 Phone : 61. 20. 31. 49

Fax :61.34.05. 91
Telex :521515 ICOM FRA



Count on us!

A-5057Y-S
lcom Inc. Printed in Japan
6-9-16, Kamihigashi, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547. Japan Copyright © 1991 by lcom Inc.




	Cover
	Introduction
	Table of contents
	Specifications
	Inside views
	Block diagram
	Circuit description
	Adjustment procedures
	Parts list
	Mechanical parts & disassembly
	Board layouts
	Tuner unit
	DET unit
	REG unit
	PA unit
	Control unit
	DC-DC unit
	ACC unit
	Control (D-SUB) unit
	ACC (D-SUB) unit
	Combinr unit
	Splitr unit
	Filter unit
	Main unit
	SWR unit

	Voltage diagrams

